No. 76(2)1/2024-R&A

CSIR-CENTRAL BUILDING RESEARCH INSTITUTE
(Council of Scientific & Industrial Research)
ROORKEE - 247 667
(Website : www.cbri.res.in)

Notification to the Advt. No. CSIR-CBRI 01/2025

CBRI
e o g e, S
i e

Date 3!55? /25

In response to this office notification of even no. daled 08.08.2025 & 16.10.2025 published on our website for the information of the candidates who have applied for the post of Principal Scientist/Senior Scientist/ Scientist and
made their objections/representation within the stipulated date i.e. by 08.08.2025 to 24.08.2025 & 16.10.2025. to 29.10.2025 respectively. The Screening Committee reexamined all the representations/requests received within the
stipulated date and time as per the screening criteria adopted by the committee as well as documents submitted in support to their claim and recommendations thereof for the disposal of their objection/representation are as under:-

Principal Scientist Post code no. 1

Sl

No. Registration id.

Name of the
Candidate

Email id & dated

Objection raised

Disposal

1 CBSC000096

FARHEEN BANO

arch.farheen@gmail.c
om

11 Aug 2025

As per your notification No. 76(2)1/2024-Rectt dated 08.08.2025, my application (CBSC000096) for Principal Scientist was recommended
by the Screening Committee. However, the note states that the post will be re-advertised due to poor response. | wish to clearly state
that if the post is re-advertised and | am treated as a fresh candidate, | will become ineligible due to the maximum age limit, despite
having already met all essential qualifications and being found suitable by the Screening Committee. This would be procedurally unfair,
as the decision to re-advertise is administrative and not due to any deficiency in my eligibility or documents. | therefore request
confirmation that my current recommendation will remain valid and that | will be considered for the interview stage without re-applying.|
hold a Ph.D in Architecture (Energy Efficiency), M.Arch from IIT Roorkee, over 19 years of relevant academic and professional
experience, multiple SCl-indexed publications, and have been honoured with the National Award to Teachers 2023 by the Hon’ble
President of India.l request a confirmation to avoid ambiguity regarding my candidature.Thank you for your kind attention.

The candidate is the sole candidate screened in to be called for
interview for post code 1. As per Standing Instruction of CSIR the
minimum 3 candidates should be eligible for calling for interview
against 01 post. Since on Screening of the 09 applications received for
the post code no. 1 only 02 candidates found eligible hence, the
committee recommends that matter may be refered to RAB. The
Screening Committee is not authorized to comment on future
Advertisement.

Hence, the representation stands invalid.

2 CBSC000360

BLESSEN SKARIAH
THOMAS

drblessenthomas@gmail.

com

23 Aug 2025

Dr. Blessen Skariah Thomas, currently serving as a Ramanujan Fellow at the Department of Civil Engineering, National Institute of
Technology Calicut, Kerala, respectfully submit this representation against the rejection of my application for the post of Principal
Scientist (Post Code 1, Application No. CBSC000360). The rejection letter cites non-fulfilment of Criteria 1, 3, and 4. | respectfully submit
the following grounds for reconsideration: 1) Criteria 1 — Ph.D. in Engineering in Architecture or equivalent

| hold a Ph.D. (2017) from NIT Jaipur, with a dissertation titled “Strength and durability of concrete containing discarded crumb tyre
rubber.” (Attachment 1) This research falls directly within the domain of construction materials, durability studies, and sustainable
infrastructure, which are equally core areas in Architecture Engineering departments across India and abroad.Therefore, my
qualification fulfills the spirit and intent of the criterion, and rejecting it on narrow nomenclature grounds would be inconsistent with
academic equivalence principles. 2) Criteria 3 — Master’'s degree in Architecture or equivalent My Master’s degree in Construction
Engineering and Management (Anna University, 2012) is academically and functionally equivalent to an M.Arch, as evidenced by
50-60% syllabus overlap with M.Arch curricula at reputed institutions such as the University of Mumbai, Dr. M.G.R. University Chennai,
SPA Vijayawada, and VTU Belagavi.(Attachment 2) The attached syllabus comparison substantiates this equivalence. It is a settled
principle in higher education policy that substantive academic content prevails over nomenclature. Hence, my degree squarely meets
the equivalence requirement of the advertised post.

3) Criteria 4 — Ph.D. topic in relevant areas The doctoral research topic, as mentioned, is highly relevant to Architecture and Civil
Engineering, addressing sustainability, performance, and durability of building materials. This falls under the core research mandate of
CBRI Roorkee, thereby fulfilling the relevance requirement of the criterion.PRAYER:In view of the above submissions, | most
respectfully request the Selection Committee to:Kindly reconsider my application for Post Code 1.Take into account the equivalence of
my qualifications as justified above.Restore my candidature and shortlist me for the position of Principal Scientist. | trust that the
Committee will uphold the principles of fairness, equity, and academic equivalence while reviewing this representation.

1. The candidate holds a Ph.D degree in Civil Engg. as per the attached
certificate. Hence, it does not fullfill Criteria 1.

2. The candidate holds Master's Degree in Civil Engg. (Construction
Engg. & Management) as per the attached certificate. Hence, it does
not fullfill Criteria 3.

3. The Ph. D topic is not relevant to Architecture. Hence, it does not
fullfill Criteria 4.

Hence, the representation stands invalid.




Principal Scientist Post code no. 2

S‘I)'_ Registration id. Ng;,zgat:;e Email id & dated Objection raised Disposal
My name is Dr. Nagabandi Jayababu, and | am an applicant for the position of Principal Scientist bearing the application No.|As per advertisement notification clause 2(d) "Applicants currently
CBSC000735. According to the recently published notification (No. 76(2)1/2024-Rectt, dated 08.08.2025) pertaining to the working in CSIR/ Government Organizations /Autonomous Bodies/
recommended/not-recommended candidates, the screening committee adopted certain criteria to shortlist the candidates for interview.|Statutory
Honestly, | possess all the eligibility criteria adopted by the committee to shortlist the candidates. | completed my PhD (Sciences) in|Bodies/Universities/PSUs etc., as regular employee must inform
Physics with Specialisation in Physics/Indoor environmental quality/sensors.l have more than 5 years of research experience in the field|their department or office and upload a “No Objection Certificate”
of environmental monitoring, sensors, and energy devices. | carried out state-of-the-art research in the field. | have a Master's Degree (NOC) from their employer at the time of submitting the online
(Sciences) in Physics, and | was the topper of the University.l have more than 30 SCI/SCIE papers in reputed international journals, application (as per attached format), failing which their candidature
including Nano Energy, Small, Small Structures, ACS AMI, Sensors and Actuators B: Chemical, and ACS Energy Letters. Regarding the will NOT be considered.”
nagabandi.ja mail. [NOC, | have submitted the undertaking during the submission of my online application, mentioning that 'l will submit the NOC at the
1 CBSC000735 NAGABANDI com time of the interview'_. If this is not.a.cc:eptable and the NOC IS r_equired V\{ell before the i_nterview date,_ | w!ll be happy tf’ sxfb_mit it withip a|Hence, the representation stands invalid.
JAYABABU week.| am very passionate about joining the CSIR-CBRI, utilising my skills and expertise, and contributing to the scientific community.
11 aug 2025 Please consider my candidature for the further selection procedure as I fulfil the eligibility criteria fixed for shortlisting. Thank you for
your kind attention to this matter.Enclosure: Undertaking submitted during the online application.
With reference to Advertisement No. CSIR-CBRI - 1/2025, dated 05.03.2025, | had applied for the post of Principal Scientist (Post Code|The representation is valid.
2) under the ‘PhD (Sciences) in Physics’ category. As per Notification No. 76(2)/1/2024-Rectt. dated 08.08.2025, my application has not
been recommended for the interview on the grounds that I do not fulfil Criterion No. 3, i.e., Master’s Degree (Sciences) in Physics or its|Hence, recommended for interview under UR post
equivalent. | respectfully bring to your attention that this assessment appears to be based on a misunderstanding of my qualifications. |
bijalwanmukesh111@ |hold an M.Sc. in Physics, awarded by HNB Garhwal University (A Central University), which is fully in line with the requirement stated in
gmail.com the notification and advertisement. This qualification, along with all relevant details, was mentioned in my online application. | sincerely
2 CBSC001200 | MUKESH PRASAD request you to review my application and consider my candidature for the said post as per the notified eligibility conditions. | am
11 Aug 2025 sending herewith my M.Sc. degree and mark sheets for verification.
| humbly request you please consider below details The required research papers (05) have not published (at least
Projects (Research/term projects) during PhD: online) till the date of his application. Hence, he does not fulfill the
haneendra369@gmai Associated as a visiting student (Northumbria University, Newcastle, upon Thyne, UK) in Major Research project sanctioned by UK |criteria 4 of UR.
PHANEENDRA l.com (British Council)-India (DST) Education & Research Initiative (UKIERI) programme, entitled “Development of Efficient low Cost
3 CBSC000162 REDDY GUDDETI — Photovoltaic Solar Cells Based on the use of Tin Sulphide Absorber Layers” from May 2014 to September 2016. Hence, the representation stands invalid
11 Aug 2025 Further he has attached 5 SCIE Journal Paper Through email dated 11 Aug 2025.




Senior Scientist Post code no. 3

Sl

No.

Registration id.

Name of the
Candidate

Email id & dated

Objection raised

Disposal

CBSC001279

RAJESH REKAPALLI

rekapalli@gmail.com

24 Aug 2025

| am Dr. Rajesh Rekapalli from CSIR, NGRI. | have applied for Post Code No. 03 against Advt. No. CSIR/CBRI 01/2025, in which my name
was not shortlisted. | am writing to formal representation with clarification and supporting documents to consider my application. It was
stated in the screening list that | didn’t meet the screening criteria points 1,3, and 4. The following is my response/clarification for that.
Response to Screening Criteria: 1. Meeting the essential educational qualifications with documentary proof as notified (Ph.D.
(Sciences)in Geology/ Applied Geology/ Geosciences/Earth Sciences/Physical Sciences or its equivalent with documentary proof as per
2(g) of Advertisement Reply: It is an essential criterion for the application. | have attached an equivalency certificate from AcSIR stating
that my Ph.D. is in Physical Sciences and its equivalent the Geophysics 2. Experience of 2 years in relevant areas with specialization
in Landslide Disaster related studies as per the essential criteria and in line with 2(h) of Advertisement Reply: Fulfilled (as noted) 3.
Master’s Degree (sciences) in Geology/ Applied Geology/ Geosciences/ Earth Sciences/ Geological Technology or its equivalent with
documentary proof as per 2(g) of advertisement Reply: | have completed my M.Sc in space physics, which is a science stream
associated with earth science. In addition, | am also attaching my Ph.D. course curricular certificate, from which it is clear that | have
studied and qualified in basic subjects of earth sciences. In addition, | have worked and published research articles in Resistivity,
gravity, seismology, seismic, GPS, groundwater, climate studies, etc., in internationally reputed journals, which also indicate knowledge
in earth sciences. As it is sought under desirable qualifications, | would be grateful if you could consider my experience rather than the
certificate. 4. Ph.D. topic in the relevant areas with specialization in landslide disaster-related studies Reply: | agree, my Ph.D. is in
Physical Sciences, focusing on the development of novel methods for de-noising and data gap filling of seismic data. | have been using
the methods developed, as well as signal processing techniques used during my Ph.D., to process and understand the seismic data of
landslides for their detection. This enabled me to develop novel spectral attribute-based landslide waveform discrimination methods for
real-time automatic detection of landslides (Rekapalli et al., 2024, GRL; Rao et al., 2021 and Cook et al., 2021, Science). In addition, |
have been guiding a Ph.D. student, particularly on the Development of Automatic Machine Learning algorithms for the real-time
detection of the landslide seismic signal for the early warning of the Associated Mass Flow event. As you are aware, guiding a student
on the entirely novel aspect (global scope) of landslide early warning requires more domain knowledge than doing a Ph.D. under a
guide. From the above, it is clear that | have versatile knowledge than a Ph.D. candidate in seismic network-based landslide/hazard-
related research. | respectfully submit that my extensive experience, research contributions, and leadership in closely related areas
make me highly qualified for the role. | request a reconsideration of my application based on the following key facts: 1. Relevant
Research Experience and Publications: Although my PhD focused on Seismic Signal Processing, my work has directly intersected with
landslide studies through seismic detection methods. | have authored publications in prestigious journals such as *Science and
Geophysical Research Letters (GRL) on the seismic detection of landslides for early warning of associated cascaded events. These
contributions demonstrate my expertise in applying seismic signal processing techniques to landslide-related hazards, bridging the
gap between my formal qualification and the position's requirements. 2. Supervision of Advanced Research in the Field: | have
successfully guided one PhD student to completion, with their thesis centered on relevant geophysical applications. Additionally,
another PhD student under my guidance is on the verge of submitting their thesis in the coming months. This work focuses on
developing a machine learning model for the automatic detection of landslide signals in continuous seismic data, aimed at establishing
a seismic network-based early warning system for cascaded hazards associated with landslides. My mentorship in this area
underscores my deep involvement and leadership in landslide detection research. 3. Project Leadership and Funding Achievements:
As a Co-Principal Investigator, | have been playing a key role in two major projects funded by prominent organizations: - A DRDO-
funded project worth ~6.7 crore, focused on seismic network-based landslide detection for early warning of associated cascaded
events. - An NTPC-funded project worth ~19.7 crore, similarly emphasizing seismic detection methodologies for landslide hazards. In
both projects, | have been instrumental in design, implementation, and execution, leveraging my expertise in geophysical datasets,
coding, and algorithm development. These initiatives have resulted in tangible advancements in early warning systems, aligning
directly with the demands of the. Senior Scientist role. Furthermore, my broader academic and professional profile includes: a)
Guidance of several M.Tech and M.Sc students in their dissertations, fostering the next generation of researchers in geophysics and
related fields. b) Recognition as an Assistant Professor at AcSIR, where | contribute to teaching and research in geophysical
sciences. ¢) A strong publication record in reputed national and international journals, reflecting my proficiency in handling complex
geophysical data and developing innovative algorithms. | believe these accomplishments collectively demonstrate that my skills and
experience extend well beyond the scope of my Ph.D. specialization and are highly pertinent to landslide studies, particularly in the
context of seismic-based detection and early warning systems. The rejection overlooks the interdisciplinary nature of modern scientific
research, where expertise in signal processing is crucial for advancing landslide hazard mitigation. | kindly request that my application
be reevaluated in light of this representation. | am available for any further discussion, interviews, or provision of additional
documentation, such as copies of my publications, project reports, or references from collaborators.

1. The candidate holds a Ph.D degree in Sciences & the topic of
Ph.D is related to Geophysics as per the attached certificate.
Though the certificate does not display degree Ph.D in Physical
Sciences, the screening committe has considered his Ph.D degree
under Physical Sciences.

2. The candidate holds Master's Degree (Sciences) in Space Physics
and he has not attached the equivalent certificate as per 2(g) of
Advertisement. Hence, he does not fullfill Criteria 3.

3. The Ph. D topic is not in the relevant areas with specialization in
Landslide Disaster related studies. Hence, he does not fullfill
Criteria 4.

Hence, the representation stands invalid.




Senior Scientist Post code no. 4

Sl.
No.

Registration id.

Name of the
Candidate

Email id & dated

Objection raised

Disposal

CBSC000619

MADHUBALAJI
CHEGU
KRISHNAMURTHI

jilabadhums@gmail.c

om

13 Aug 2025

I am Madhubalaji Chegu Krishnamurthi. | am writing with reference to the Senior Scientist recruitment under CSIR-CBRI 01/2025. |
recently came to know that my application was not shortlisted on the grounds of not meeting the stated desirable qualifications.
However, | believe my academic background and professional experience do align with the criteria, and | would like to kindly request a
reconsideration of my application. 1. Academic Qualification: | hold a Master’s degree in Biochemical Engineering, which is recognised
as equivalent to a Master’s in Biological Sciences, covering core life science principles and applications 2. Relevant Experience: | have
direct research experience in mycology, demonstrated in my publication: KC, B., Chegu Krishnamurthi MB, D. M., Bhatt, P., Vasu, D. P.,
& Mudliar, S. (Year). Potential of Gaseous Ozone to Inhibit Aspergillus flavus and Detoxify Aflatoxin B1 in Agar and Broth Medium (Solid
and Liquid Food States) at Different Growth Phases. Available at SSRN 4734708. This work directly relates to pathogen mycology, as
outlined in the desirable qualifications.

3. Publications: | have authored multiple research articles in SCl-indexed journals, fulfilling the publication requirement stated. In light
of the above, I respectfully submit that | do meet the desirable qualifications mentioned in the advertisement. | kindly request the
screening committee to review my application once again and consider me for shortlisting for the next stage of the selection process.
Thank you very much for your time, understanding, and consideration. | remain available to provide any additional documents or
clarifications if needed.

1. The candidate holds a Ph.D degree in Engineering Sciences & the
topic of Ph.D is not in relevants areas as per advertisement. Hence,
he does not fullfill Criteria 1

2. The candidate holds Master's Degree (Engineering) in
Biochemical Engineering. Hence, he does not fullfill Criteria 3.

3. The candidate has attached experience certificate for 1 year 8
months only. Hence, he does not fullfill Criteria 2.

Hence, the representation stands invalid.

CBSC001649

NAGABHUSHANA
CHANDRA MOHANA

chandra.mohanachar

mail.com

24 Aug 2025

I, Dr. Chandra Mohana Nagabhushana (Application No. CBSC001649, UR Category), am writing to submit a representation regarding the
scrutiny outcome of my application for the post of Senior Scientist (Post Code 4, Advt. No. CSIR-CBRI 01/2025, Ref. No. 76(2)1/2024-
Rectt. dated 08.08.2025). In the published scrutiny results, my application has been marked as “Not fulfilling criteria 2”.

However, | respectfully submit that | do fulfil the required eligibility criteria as per the detailed advertisement, both academically and
professionally, as outlined below: Doctoral Qualification (Ph.D.) | hold a Ph.D. in Microbiology, which covers the required specialisation
in Pest and Mycology for Building Sciences, fulfilling the academic qualification criteria. Professional Experience (2 years in relevant
area) JSS (05.01.2022 - 30.06.2022; 5 months 25 days): | worked on agricultural pests and endophytic fungi, focusing on microbial
associations, pest-pathogen interactions, and fungal endophytes with relevance to biocontrol and building-related biodeterioration
studies. My service during this period is supported by the enclosed service certificate. Mycrobez AG, Switzerland (13/09/2023 -
30/04/2025): position held: Head of Substrate Development for mycelium biocomposites, where experienced: Design and optimise
growth substrates from agricultural residues and organic by-products. Study correlations between biochemical composition
(carbohydrates, proteins, lignin, pH, fats) and material properties (density, thermal conductivity, strength, durability).

Develop sustainable, bio-based alternatives to conventional building materials, such as thermal insulation panels and lightweight
composites. Conduct research directly integrating pest & mycology, microbiology, and material sciences for building applications.
Relevance to CBRI’s Mandate

My combined experience in pest & mycology (JSS) and biocomposite substrate/material research (Mycrobez AG) is directly relevant to
CBRI’s thrust areas of: Research and development of eco-friendly, pest-resistant, and durable building materials. Standardisation and
testing of bio-based composites for building applications. Translational research converting laboratory insights into industrial-scale
sustainable solutions. Strengthening the knowledge base for mycology and biocontrol in building sciences. Thus, | have over two years
of relevant professional experience aligned with the advertisement requirements and am fully eligible for consideration. | therefore
kindly request that my application be reconsidered in light of this clarification.

Experience certificate attached in the online application is for 5
months 25 days only and employement contract attached with
application is not considered as experience certificate.

Hence, he does not fullfill Criteria 2 & the representation stands
invalid.




Scientist Post code no. 5

Name of the Email id & dated Objection raised

Registration id. Candidate Disposal

1 am writing with reference to the screening outcome for Advt. No. CSIR-CBRI 01/2025, Post Code 5, Registration No. CBSC001626, for| The representation is valid.
the advertised Post UR position, where the eligibility criteria require a Master’s degree in the relevant area and at least one publication
in a Science Citation Index (SCI) indexed journal.l would like to respectfully clarify that | meet both these requirements, as evident in my/Hence, recommended for interview under UR post
submitted application form: Educational Qualification: | hold an M. Arch in Sustainable Architecture, which falls within the specified
relevant areas.Publication Requirement: | have a research article published in Building and Environment
(https:/idoi.org/10.1016/j.buildenv.2023.110810), which is indexed in the Science Citation Index Expanded (SCIE) of the Web of Science
Core Collection. SCIE is the current maintained form of the original SCI, and there is no separate, active SCI list apart from SCIE. If the
screening process is not including SCIE, | would request clarification on which database is being referred to as “SCI,” as this would
shreyarai011@qmail.c exclude Building and Environment, which is one of the most prestigious Q1 journals in the Architecture and Built Environment domain,

om included in the SCI/SCIE list since last 30 years.For your reference, | am attaching three official documents from Clarivate (the creator
CBSC001626 SHREYA RAI — and manager of the Science Citation Index): My Web of Science Researcher (SCI) Profile showing the publication record.Master Journal
11 Aug 2025 List entry for Building and Environment confirming its SCIE indexing. Master Journal List entry for Visions for Sustainability to illustrate
AAAHG 2029 the distinction between SCIE and ESCI indexing. | request that my application be reconsidered in light of this information.

Myself Mukesh is a applicant for the scientist position ( post code 09) in csir cbri. Sir, besides post code 09 , my complaint is for all Though he is not a applicant for the post code of 5, his
other post codes namely 05, 07 and 14 in which posts are reserved for disables cabdidates. | have noticed there is NO separate|representation is valid and necessary modifications in the screening
shotlisting criteria for interview for disabled applicants but there is separate shortlisting criteria for other reserved category candidates|list are made.

belong to OBC, EWS, SC and ST. | want to inform you that 4% reservation for person with disabled candidates is a National Policy of
Government of India. Reservation for disabled candidates is an independent policy.There must be a separate list for disabled
candiadtes against post reserved for them like other reserved category OBC, SC, ST, EWS. Person with disabled candidate should not
drmukeshshukla1993 |he treated like UR candidates during shortlisting process. | request you to notify another separate list for person with disabled
CBSC001331 MUKESH KUMAR @gmail.com candidates against posts reserved for them to fulfil the reservation policy of Government of India. | also request you that please tell me ,
how many disabled candidates are shortlisted against posts reserved for them.

12 Aug 2025 Plesae inform me as soon as possible.

With reference to the Post Code No. 5 against Advt. No. CSIR-CBRI 01/2025, my application no. CBSC001380 was not recommended for|The research paper was not published (at least online) till the
'Not fulfilling criteria 1 of UR'. For fulfilling the criteria, the documentary proofs have been attached below, as notified as per 7 of the|closing date of application. Hence, she does not fulfill the criteria 1
Notification No. 76(2)1/2024-Rectt. dated 08.08.2025. For essential educational qualification Justification: | have an M.Arch. degree with|of UR
specialization in 'Urban Design'. Specialization in 'Urban Planning' is provided with an M.Plan. degree. Supporting documents: Attached
below. For research paper in SCI Journal Hence, the representation is invalid
L Justification: My Research Paper in SCI Journal was accepted on 18 January 2025. | submitted my application form for the Post Code
nandyjyotikumar2010 |no. 5 jn CBRI on 2 April 2025. My Research Paper in SCI Journal was published on 22 May 2025. As | was not having the final published
KUMAR JYOTI @gmail.com R rch Paper with me, | could not upload it during the filling of the application form.

NANDY Supporting documents: Attached below. Working knowledge in Futuristic cities & villages / Heritage structures, iconography, Sastras /
21 Aug 2025 Impact of climate change in buildings and transports Supporting documents: Attached below.

CBSC001380




kapil.k.sinha@gmail.c

I am writing to respectfully submit my representation against the screening outcome for Post Code No. 5 under Advertisement No. CSIR
CBRI - 1/2025, where my application has been rejected on the grounds of “Not fulfilling Criteria 1 of OBC.”

| respectfully submit that my credentials fully satisfy the above criteria 1:

I have been awarded the Ph.D. Degree (Architecture) from IIT Roorkee, Department of Architecture and Planning. A copy of the
Provisional Degree Certificate and marksheets clearly mentioning the Department of Architecture is attached for your kind reference.
The topic of the Thesis is "Studies on transient thermo-physiological response of passengers in airport Terminal buildings", which
comes under the field of "Energy Efficient Building". The thesis title is clearly mentioned in the Provisional Certificate. In compliance
with the requirement of research publications, | have two SCl-indexed journal papers, details and first pages of which are attached
herewith.

In light of the above, | humbly request the Committee to kindly reconsider my application and include my name in the shortlist for

The Criteria 1 is fixed as "Meeting the essential educational
qualifications with documentary proof as notified as per 2(g) of
Advertisement: M. Arch. or its equivalent in relevant areas of Green
Building System/Energy efficient buildings/ Heritage structures/
Building physics/ sustainable architecture/ Acoustics and lighting of
buildings/ Futuristic cities and villages/Net zero emission
building/BIMN/Urban/ Rural planning"” with Minimum 1 Research Paper
in SCI/Non SCl/Patent OR Ph.D. (submitted) in Architecture or its
equivalent with documentary proof as per 2(g) of Advertisement. The
candidate holds Master of Technology in Infrastructures Systems and

CBSC001809 KAPISLI'NK'_:LMAR Ln interview, as | meet the prescribed essential qualifications for the OBC category under Post Code No. 5. he has not attached the equivalent certificate as per 2(g) of
21 Aug 2025 I sincerely request a fair review of my documents and credentials, and | shall be grateful for your kind consideration. Advertisement. Hence, he does not fullfill Criteria 1
sl aden Also, a copy of my latest valid OBC certificate is enclosed to verify my category status. Hence, the representation stands invalid.
I respectfully submit this representation regarding the shortlisting outcome for Advt. No. CSIR-CBRI 01/2025, Post Code 5. | hold an|The candidate holds M.Tech. in Disaster Mitigation and management
M.Tech in Disaster Mitigation and Management (lIT Roorkee), a programme directly aligned with the advertised discipline areas ofland he has not attached the equivalent certificate as per 2(g) of
Sustainable architecture, Heritage structures, and planning. Further, my research profile demonstrates compliance with the publication| Advertisement. Hence, he does not fullfill Criteria 1 of OBC & UR
requirement. My work has appeared in highly reputed, Web of Science~indexed, Q1-ranked international journals, including: also
Progress in Disaster Science - “Extent and evaluation of critical infrastructure, the status of resilience and its future dimensions in
South Asia” (2023; cited 53 times). PLOS Climate - “The status and prospect on nature-based solution in South Asia: A policy-based Hence, the representation stands invalid.
kumar a@ar.iitr.ac.in |analysis” (2024). Cause-Effect Time-Series Mapping of Urban Floods Using GIS for Patna, India (2025).
CBSC002141 KUMAR ABHINAY These publications substantiate my contribution to the fields of climate adaptation, disaster resilience, and sustainable urban systems,
24 Aug 2025 which are central to the objectives of the post.
In view of the above, | kindly request that my candidature be reconsidered for eligibility under Post Code 5.
This is to respectfully submit that the advertisement notification for Post Code — 5 specifies M.Arch. or its equivalent, or Ph.D. as the|The candidate holds M.Tech. in Civil engg. with specialization in
essential qualification. | fulfill the prescribed eligibility criteria and therefore kindly request you to consider my candidature for the said Building Technology, construction materials & management and he
post. has not attached the equivalent certificate as per 2(g) of
ankitkumarsunny2000 Advertisement. Hence, he does not fullfill Criteria 1 of OBC & UR
CBSC002031 ANKIT KUMAR @gmail.com also
SUNNY
24 Aug 2025 Hence, the representation stands invalid.
I, Vinod Kumar Yadav, had applied for the post of Scientist (Post Code: 5) under Notification No. 76(2)1/2024-Rectt. The Criteria 1 is fixed as "Meeting the essential educational
During the document submission process, | have uploaded all the required documents, including: qualifications with documentary proof as notified as per 2(g) of
Updated All Subjects Certificate Educational Certificates Advertisement: M. Arch. or its equivalent in relevant areas of Green
Experience Certificate OBC Certificate PH Certificate Building System/Energy efficient buildings/ Heritage structures/
Publication Certificate Buillging lphysicsl sustainable archi;ecturlell Act;:stics and lighting of
. . . Lo . . buildings/  Futuristic cities an villages/Net zero emission
I kindly request you to verify the same from the documents attached herewith for your kind information and necessary action. building/BIMN/Urban/ Rural planning” with Minimum 1 Research Paper
85architecture@gmail. in SCI/Non SCl/Patent OR Ph.D. (submitted) in Architecture or its
VINOD KUMAR com equivalent with documentary proof as per 2(g) of Advertisement. The
CBSC000671 YADAV T candidate holds Master of Architecture Degree not in relevant areas as
24 Aug 2025 per notified screening criteria as above. Hence, he does not fullfill

Criteria 1.
Hence, the representation stands invalid.




Scientist Post code no. 6

Sl.

No.

Registration id.

Name of the
Candidate

Email id & dated
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CBSC000118

FIROZ KHAN

firozgeology@gmail.c
om

12 Aug 2025

I, Dr. Firoz Khan, would like to inform you that | have applied for the Position of Scientist at CSIR-CBRI, Roorkee. My
Application No. is CBSC00018. | worked on Paleoclimatic studies in Ph.D., along with | also worked on Disaster related
studies like Landslide/Debris Flow/Debris Slide in DST-sponsored Project (Oct 2020 to Nov 2022) “Assessment of Impact of
Climate Change on the Geodiversity in Uttarakhand Himalaya for five most disaster-prone Districts of Uttarakhand including
Vulnerability and Risk Assessment: Implication for Sustainable Development and Policy-Making”.My publications regarding
disaster-related studies are: 1. Yaspal Sundriyal, Vipin Kumar, Firoz Khan, Mohit K. Puniya, Sameeksha Kaushik, Neha
Chauhan, Dhirendra Singh Bagri, Naresh Rana, 2023. Impact of potential flood on river banks in extreme hydro-climatic
events, NW Himalaya, Bulletin of Engineering Geology and the Environment, 82(6), pp.1-18. https://doi.org/10.1007/s10064-
023 03205-4 2. Naresh Rana, Yaspal Sundriyal, Shubhra Sharma, Firoz Khan, Sameeksha Kaushik, Pritam Chand, Dhirendra
Singh Bagri, Saraswati Prakash Sati, Navin Juyal, 2021. “Hydrological Characteristics of 7th February 2021 Rishi Ganga
Flood: Implication towards Understanding Flood Hazards in Higher Himalaya.” Journal of Geological Society of India 97,
827-835. https:/idoi.org/10.1007/s12594-021-1781-4. 3. Naresh Rana, Shubhra Sharma, Yaspal Sundriyal, Sameeksha
Kaushik, Subhendu Pradhan, Ghanshyam Tiwari, Firoz Khan, S. P. Sati, and Navin Juyal, 2021. "A preliminary assessment of
the 7th February 2021 flashflood in lower Dhauli Ganga valley, Central Himalaya, India." Journal of Earth System Science 130
(2), 1-10. https://doi.org/10.1007/s12040-021-01608-z

The candidate Ph.D. topic is not in the relevant areas with
specialization in Landslide Disaster related studies. Their is no
critera related to experience for this post. Hence, he does not qualify
Criteria 3 of OBC.

Hence, the representation stands invalid.

CBSC000194

DEEPAK KUMAR

deepak.physics.du

mail.com

13 Aug 2025

| am writing to formally bring to your kind attention my strong objection regarding the non-shortlisting of my application for
the post of Scientist (Advertisement No. 01/2025, Post code: 06, Category: OBC-NCL), at CSIR-CBRI. The stated reason for
my non-shortlisting is factually incorrect and not in accordance with either: The eligibility criteria clearly specified in the
advertisement (CSIR-CBRI 01/2025), or The screening procedure outlined in the notification (#76(2)1/2024-Rectt).There are 02
eligibility criteria that are cited for my rejection in the notification and my response to the respective points: 1. Ph.D.
(Sciences) submitted in the field of Geology/Applied Geology/ Geosciences/ Earth Sciences/ Physical Sciences or equivalent
Response: | completed my Ph.D. in Physics ( under Physical Sciences) on 13/06/2025. At the time of application submitted,
thesis submission was required for the post. | had uploaded a Ph.D. Thesis Submission Certificate (submitted on 24/02/2025)
in the online application. 2. Master's degree (Sciences) in the field of Geology/Applied Geology/ Geosciences/ Earth
Sciences/ Geological technology or its equivalent Response: | have completed M.Sc. in Physics (equivalent) from
Kurukshetra University in 2017. | ensure that my application was complete in all respects and supported by relevant
documents as per the instructions. More than that | even hold the desirable qualifications for the post "Ph.D. topic in the
relevant areas with specialization in Landslide Disaster related studies. My Ph.D. thesis titled "Realization of landslide early
warning system based on acoustic emission technology" is perfectly aligned with the required specialization in Landslide
Disaster related studies. | have attached the CBRI notification, my online application form and other relevant documents for
your kind review. The stated reason for my non-shortlisting does not align with my application, research experience, and
supporting documents already submitted. This appears to be an inadvertent oversight or misinterpretation of the details
provided in my application.In light of the above, | most respectfully request a review of my application and supporting
documents in line with the eligibility criteria outlined in the advertisement and notification. | am confident that a re-
examination of my application will demonstrate my eligibility for the advertised post. | would be grateful for your kind
intervention in ensuring that my candidature is evaluated fairly as per the notified criteria.

1. The candidate has submitted Ph.D thesis under the department of
Physics and Astro Aphysics.

Though the Ph.D thesis submission certificate does not display
Physical Sciences, the screening committe has considered his Ph.D
submission under Physical Sciences.

2. The candidate holds Master's Degree (Sciences) in Physics and
The candidate has not attached the equivalent certificate as per 2(g)
of Advertisement. Hence, he does not fullfill Criteria 2.

Hence, the representation stands invalid.

CBSC000188

PRADEEP KUMAR
BADAPALLI

badapallipradeep@g

mail.com

19 Aug 2025

I, Dr. Badapalli Pradeep Kumar, had applied for the post of Scientist (Post Code No. 06) under Advertisement No. CSIR-CBRI
- 01/2025, with application number CBSC000188. Justification: | belong to OBC (Non-Creamy Layer).

My application was rejected with the reason “Not fulfilling criteria 3 of OBC”. However, | would like to respectfully clarify that
| indeed belong to OBC (Non-Creamy Layer) and had already attached the valid OBC (NCL) certificate.

Therefore, | kindly request you to reconsider my application for shortlisting. For your kind consideration, | am resubmitting
the following Supporting documents: OBC Certificate (as per CSIR-CBRI format)

Government-issued OBC Certificate OBC Self-Declaration

The candidate Ph.D. topic is not in the relevant areas with
specialization in Landslide Disaster related studies. Hence, he does
not qualify Criteria 3 of OBC.

Hence, the representation stands invalid.

CBSC000079

DINAGARAPANDI
PANDI

dinagarapandi@gma
il.com

Representation for Post Code No. 6 against Advt.No.CSIR-CBRI - 1/2025.

Thanks for the previous email; Application no. CBSC000079 shortlisted for Scientist Post Code No. 6 not recommended
under the OBC-NCL due to lack of update. | am OBC-NCL age relaxation for 3 years; date of birth is 23-03-1992 so my age is
33; Unmarried. Recently | hold an OBC NCL certificate, attached below. This certificate may be enough to further the
selection process. Kothandaraman, S., Pandi, D. and Kuppusamy, M., 2020. Landslide Vulnerability Mapping Using
Geospatial Technology. Sustainable Development Practices Using Geoinformatics, pp.127-139.

Scopus 17 documents with Citations 167 H-Index 7Web of Science 9 documents with Citations 113 H-Index 56

1. The candidate holds a Ph. D Degree in Civil Engg. which does not fullfill
the screening criteria 1 of OBC.

2. The candidate has a Master of technology (M.Tech) Degree in
Geotechnology & Geo Informatics which does not fulfill the screening
criteria 2 of OBC.

3. His Ph.D. topic is not in the relevant areas with specialization in
Landslide Disaster related studies. Hence, he does not qualify Criteria 3 of
OBC. Hence, the representation stands invalid.

CBSC001263

PATRUNI
SIVASANKAR

sivamarine007@gma
il.com

I, Patruni Sivasankar, am writing regarding my application for the Scientist position (CSIR-CBRI-1/2025, Post Code 6, S. No.
CBSC001263, OBC-NCL). | am hereby submitting the relevant documents with reference to the screening criteria (1, 2 & 3),
for your kind consideration:

Criteria 1: | have pursued a PhD in Geophysics at Osmania University and M.Sc Marine Geophysics from Andhra University,

which falls under the Earth Sciences/Geosciences category, as per the required norms. | kindly request you to consider my 2

application under this criterion.

Criteria 2: | have published three papers in SCI journals and one paper in a non-SCl journal, related to engineering and
geophysical investigations in the Himalayan region and the Cuddapah basin.

Criteria 3: The duly filled OBC declaration form is attached herewith.

| kindly request that you review the attached documents and consider my application for screening and an interview.

1. The candidate has Provisional Ph.D degree in Geophysics.

Though the Provisional Ph.D degree certificate does not display
Physical Sciences, the screening committe has considered his Ph.D
under Physical Sciences of OBC.

The candidate holds Master's Degree (Sciences) in Marine
Geophysics and The candidate has not attached the equivalent
certificate as per 2(g) of Advertisement. Hence, he does not fullfill
Criteria 2 of OBC.

3. His Ph.D thesis topic and abstract of Ph.D has not been uploaded
documents while applying online application. Hence, he does not
fullfill criteria 3 of OBC. Hence, the representation stands invalid.




Scientist Post code no. 7

:cl)'. Registration id. Ng::}z;fat:;e Email id & dated Objection raised Disposal
I hope this message finds you well. Thank you for considering my application and shortlisting me. | am writing to respectfully request| The candidate has indicated his permanent & present address
the possibility of attending the interview for the position of Scientist Group (IV), advertised under Advertisement No. CSIR-CBRI-1/2025,{51/377, LAXMI NAGAR, PURANA BHATTA YAMUNA PAR MATHURA
through an online platform. My application number is CBSC000054, and as per the shortlist published on 11 August 2025, | am listed for|and place of filling the application is also indicated as MATHURA
kamal001kishore@gm Post Code 7 at S. No. 4 on page 25. As | am currently residing abroad and pursuing a higher research degree (PhD), attending the|/Hence, his request cannot be consider at this stage now.
- interview in person would not be feasible. | would be grateful if | could be considered for an online interview and assure you of my
1 CBSC000054 KAMAL KISHORE ail.com complete preparedness to meet all technical and procedural requirements. | fully understand that the decision on this request rests
with the appointing authority, and | will abide by any instructions or arrangements deemed appropriate. Thank you very much for your
11 Aug 2025 time and consideration. | look forward to your kind response.
I'am writing to respectfully submit my representation regarding Result Notification No. 76(2)1/2024-Rectt, dated 08-08-2025, to confirm|The representation is valid.
that | fulfil all the eligibility criteria as per the requirements stated in the notification.
| completed my PhD from Department of Earthquake Engineering, IIT Roorkee on 25 March 2025, which is before the closure of the Hence, Recommended for interview under UR category post.
bhatzeeshanmanzoor |application period. At the time of submission of my application, | had four Q1-SCl-indexed publications; presently, | have five Q1-SCI-
2 CBSC001481 ZEESHAN @gmail.com indexed publications. For your reference, | have attached: A copy of my PhD degree certificate. Details of all my publications and their
MANZOOR BHAT quartile ranking. | kindly request you to consider this representation in light of the supporting documents provided.
11 Aug 2025
I hope this email finds you well. | am writing this email as an objection to the shortlisting of candidates for the post code 7, DVT. No|The representation is valid.
CSIR-CBRI - 1/2025, under the OBC-NL category, with application no. CBSC001470 . The reason for not shortlisting my application is
mentioned as not fulfilling the criteria, as mentioned below: Hence, Recommended for interview under OBC category post.
dattaraulakh@gmail.c 1. Ph.D. (Civil Engineering) Submitted in the above relevant areas with documentary proof as per 2(g) of the Advertisement + 3 Research
DATTAR SINGH om Papers in SCI Journal. | have completed my PhD in structural Engineering from IIT Delhi and have 4 research papers in SCI journals.
3 CBSC001470 AULAKH - Please find the PhD degree, OBC certificate and publication list attached below for your reference.
11 Aug 2025 I hope you will take this matter into consideration and shortlist his application as per the satisfied criteria.
I am Shiv Sai Trivedi, | have applied for the post of Scientist (Post code-7) against Advt. No. CSIR-CBRI-1/2025. As per the Notification|The candidate Ph.D. certificate has not uploaded/attached in the
No. 76(2)1/2024-Rectt dated 08.08.2025 on CBRI website, i have not been recommended citing the following reason that states "Not|online application as per para 2 (e ) of advertisement. Hence, he
Fulfilling Criteria 1 of UR" which further states that "Ph.D. (Civil Engineering) Submitted in above relevant areas with documentary|does not qualify Criteria 1 of UR.
proof as per 2(g) of Advertisement + 3 Research Papers".
. . . |However, | wanted to inform the screening committee that | have already submitted my Ph.D. thesis in Civil Engineering from the|Hence, the representation stands invalid.
shivsaitrivedi@gmail. | 4o artment of civil engineering, NITK Surathkal under the guidance of Prof. B.B. Das and have currently six research papers (all
4 CBSC001511 SHIV SAI TRIVEDI com SCl/Scopus) indexed. The aforementioned documents may be found for your kind perusal and necessary action please.
I hope my request will be entertained and looking forward to hearing from you soon should any further information be required in this
11 Aug 2025 regard. With best regards Shiv Sai Trivedi Application number: CBSC001511
I am Arup Kumar Mohapatra, a candidate applying for the post of SCIENST (Post Code 7) as per the Advt. No CSIR-CBRI — 1/2025.|Ph.D submission certificate has not uploaded/attached in the online
Recently, | have received the shortlisted (recommended) and non-shortlisted (not recommended) list of candidates for the application. Hence, he does not Fulfilling Criteria 1 of UR as per para
aforementioned post code. Unfortunately, my name is on the not recommended list. However, as per the advertisement, | have the|2 (e ) of advertisement.
desired minimum qualification, i.e., M.Tech in Structural Engineering, for the Post Code 7. Additionally, as per the Notification No.
76(2)1/2024-Rectt dated 08.08.202, the candidate should have minimum 3 numbers of SCI research papers. | have 7 SCI (Q1) research|Hence, the representation stands invalid.
.|articles and 2 non-SCl journal papers. The adopted screening criteria was Ph.D. in Civil Engineering (Notification No. 76(2)1/2024-Rectt
arupkumar2013@amai gateq 08.08.202); though, it was mentioned that M.Tech/Ph.D. degree was required for Post Code 7 (Advt. No CSIR-CBRI — 1/2025). |
5 CBSC001093 ARUP KUMAR l.com think | am fulfilling all the requirements for the above-mentioned SCIENST post against Advt. No CSIR-CBRI - 1/2025. | am still not clear
MOHAPATRA on what basis my candidature has been cancelled or not recommended. Kindly relook into this matter. | am attaching my M.Tech
12 Aug 2025 certificate and publication details along with this email for your consideration. Please feel free to ask if any additional documents are

required from my side.




ziazealous@gmail.co

I am writing in reference to the screening outcome for my application (Post: OBC, Candidate Code: CBSC001370, Name: MD ZIA UL
HAQ), which has been marked as “Not Fulfilling Criteria 1 of OBC” under clause 2(g) of the advertisement. | would like to clarify the
following: I hold a Ph.D. in Civil Engineering. The title, citation of my PhD, and content of my Ph.D. thesis clearly demonstrate that the
research is in the field of Civil Engineering. | have published more than three SCl-indexed research papers, all directly related to Civil
Engineering and in premium journals of Civil Engineering. Details of these papers were provided in my application and attached here
also.In addition, | serve as Editor of a book with the renowned publisher Elsevier in field of Civil Engineering, further underscoring my
active and recognized contribution to the field. An official email from Elsevier confirming published book pre book email in the
attachment. Given the above, | am unable to understand why an “equivalency certificate” has been deemed necessary in my case, as
my qualification clearly aligns with the requirements stated in the advertisement.

The application of this clause in my situation feels ambiguous and creates unnecessary hardship for genuinely eligible candidates.
Nevertheless, | am fully willing to provide any additional documentation needed to establish my eligibility. Therefore, | request your
guidance on: The specific reason my Ph.D. in Civil Engineering has not been considered under clause 2(g).(Please go through each
official documents attached to make it clear that )The exact authority from whom an equivalency certificate is required, if applicable,
along with the acceptable format or notification details. | am attaching herewith:

Copy of my Ph.D. degree and official supporting documents linking my work to Civil Engineering (signed and stamped by competent
authorities). Copies of my three SCl-indexed research papers in Civil Engineering.

Official email confirmation of my editorial role with Elsevier.

I kindly request that my case be reconsidered, and that | be provided with clear guidance at the earliest, as the deadline for submission
of representation is approaching.

SCI paper 1: https://link.springer.com/article/10.1007/s10853-024-09447-1

Impact Factor - 3.9

SCI paper 2: https://www.sciencedirect.com/science/article/pii/S2214509523009610

The representation is valid. Hence, Recommended for interview
under OBC & UR category post.

m Impact Factor - 6.6
CBSC001370 MD ZIA UL HAQ SCI paper 3:- https://journals.sagepub.com/doi/abs/10.1177/09544089241259460
12 Aug 2025 Impact Factor - 2.2
and Multiple other publications are there but as per recruitment 3 SCI papers are attached
Detailed Documents of PhD and it existence in Civil Engineering and Still if you require any other documents please let me know will
provide that:(These are official documents recorded and numbered and Properly Signed and Stamped by the competent authorities)-
Shortlisting criteria adopted for Post Code No. 7 against Advt. No CSIR-CBRI 01/2025, For Post UR is Ph. D (civil engineering), however|The candidates has neither submitted Ph.D thesis nor the candidate has
essential qualification at the time of advertisement was M.E./M.Tech in civil engineering. SCUSCIE publications. Hence, he is not Fulfilling Criteria 1 of UR. It is
It bounds us to not even appear for the recruitment process even after having essential qualification, which is not commensurate. pertinent to mention that Clause 2 (c ) of advertisement that "The prescribed
Furthermore, shortlisting criteria for EWS candidate for the same post is M.E./M.Tech in civil engineering only. esser{tlal quallf{’catlons/exp.erlence are minimum and sho_uld be in the area as
This doesn't seem to be the fair treatment. ment:o.ned agfal_nst‘respectlve_ post code. Mere possession of the prescribed
. e s e - . . . e o essential qualifications/experience does not entitle candidates to be called for
As per essential qu_almcat:on and sljorthstmg criteria for t_he post_ is concern_e_d |t_should be at least equal lp terms of quallflcatlons. __|the interview. Duly constituted Screening Committee will adopt its own criteria
Percentage relaxation may be considered as per reservation basis but qualifications should be same to give equal and fair opportunity|z,, short-listing the candidates for interview. Applicants should therefore
to each and every applicant. provide all relevant information over and above the prescribed minimum
qualification in their application, supported by appropriate documentation.
Candidates must ensure that all information is complete and accurate.
Candidates applying for the position with a Ph.D. (submitted) are advised to
anikettyagig@gmail.c include valid documentary proof of their thesis submission date, issued by
om the appropriate authority of their University/institution. Completion of
CBSC001647 ANIKET TYAGI - Ph.D/Masters Degree will be reckoned from the date of issue of Provisional
13 Aug 2025 Certificate/Notification of Result / Awarded Date, as the case may be. The

candidates are required to upload one page Synopsis/ Abstract of Ph. D
thesis/ M.Tech. dissertation, wherever applicable”

Hence, the representation stands invalid in terms of para 2 (¢ ) of
advertisement.




CBSC001431

DEVESH KUMAR
JAISWAL

deveshjaiswal.05@gm

ail.com

14 Aug 2025

I am Devesh Kumar Jaiswal, an applicant for the scientist position in CBRI for the post code 7 against the advertisement number CSIR-
CBRI 01/2025. My application number is CBSC001431. Unfortunately, my application was not shortlisted as per the latest notification,
citing the reason as " Not Fulfilling Criteria 1 of OBC". But as per the mentioned criteria, my application fulfils the same. As per the
criteria 1 given for OBC, a candidate should have submitted a PhD (in Civil Engineering) and have 3 research papers. At the time of
application, | had:

(1) completed the PhD Viva voce examination (Date:24 March 2025), and was awarded on the same day, and

(2) total 4 SCI journal papers from PhD work and 1 journal paper from M.Tech. work.
I have filled out these details on the application form. However, | am attaching here the proof of completion of PhD (provisional degree
after Viva voce examination and degree received on the day of convocation) and the details of publications (with the drive link of
publications) in this email.
I request you to check the details and consider my application for the post. Please let me know if any additional information is needed; |
will provide it readily. | look forward to hearing from you.

The representation is valid. Hence, Recommended for interview
under OBC & UR category post.

CBSC002057

NITIN ANKUR

ankurnitin02@gmail.com

16 Aug 2025

I, Dr Nitin Ankur, Applied for the Post Code No. 7 Advertisement No. CSIR-CBRI 01/2025 with Application No. CBSC002057 and was not|The representation is valid.

shortlisted. The reasons stated was 'Not fulfilling Criteria 1 of UR' that further states 'PhD Civil Engineering Submitted in above relevant
areas with documented proofs as per 2(g) of the advertisement + 3 research papers in SCI journals'.

I would like to bring into your kind consideration that | have completed my PhD in Civil Engineering and proof of the same i.e. 'PhD
Notiifcation' has been attached for your kind reference. The date of approval mentioned in the notification is 01 April 2025.

Also, | would like to bring into your kind consideration that | have published 6 SCI research papers out of which in 4 research papers |
am the first author. | have also attached the proof of publications for your kind reference.

Hence, Recommended for interview under UR category post.
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CBSC001145

MAHIPAL KULARIYA

d20012@students.iitman
di.ac.in

16-08-2025

Please find attached my formal representation for Post Code No. 7 against Advertisement No. CSIR-CBRI - 1/2025, along with all
supporting documents as required. Kindly consider my request for reconsideration in light of the details provided in the attached
representation letter. Representation Letter — Post Code 7 Educational Certificates (B.Tech., M.Tech., Ph.D.) List of Published SCI-
indexed Research Papers with Proof OBC Certificate

I am Mahipal Kulariya, and | have applied for Post Code 7 against Advertisement No. CSIR-CBRI - 1/2025. | hold a B.Tech. in Civil
Engineering from NIT Calicut, an M.Tech. in Structural Engineering from IIT Mandi, and a Ph.D. in Structural Engineering from IIT Mandi,
which | successfully defended on January 30, 2025. My doctoral research focused on evaluating construction practices employed in the
Northwestern Himalayan region and examining the repercussions of these practices on the multi-hazard performance of buildings
through both numerical analysis and pre- and post-hazard reconnaissance surveys. Based on insights obtained from numerical
simulations and field studies, | proposed a Rapid Visual Screening (RVS) methodology for multi-hazard vulnerability assessment of
buildings in the Himalayan region. This methodology can be adopted by stakeholders and decision-makers to assess the perceived
vulnerability of reinforced concrete buildings in the Indian Himalayan region and devise timely strategies for structural strengthening
and risk mitigation. | believe my research area directly aligns with the requirements of the advertised post. At the time of application, |
had published a total of nine SCl-indexed research papers, which meet the requirement of having at least three research papers in SCI
journals. However, my name was not shortlisted with the reason stated as “Not fulfilling the Criteria 1 of OBC”, which requires “Ph.D.
(Civil Engineering) submitted in the above relevant areas with documentary proof as per 2(g) of Advertisement + 3 Research Papers in
SCl Journal.” | am attaching herewith all relevant educational documents and research publications for your reference and verification.
In light of the above, | respectfully request the screening committee to kindly reconsider my candidature for the advertised post.

The representation is valid.

Hence, Recommended for interview under OBC & UR category post.

1"

CBSC002016

LEKHANI GAUR

lekhanigaur@gmail.co

m

18 Aug 2025

I am writing to you regarding the representation against the screening outcome for scientist post (code - 07). | had applied for Scientist
Post (Post Code - 07) with registration ID - CBSC002016. As per this notification, my application has not been shortlisted for this post
mentioning that | am not fulfilling criteria 1 of UR post, which is PhD submitted + 3 SCI indexed journal. | was awarded a PhD in 2024
from IIT Delhi. In the application form, 2 SCI papers have been mentioned. However, a journal manuscript was under review after 1st
revision in SCI indexed journal at that time and it was accepted shortly after submitting the application. Its DOI has been generated and
paper is in production stage at present. The details of the paper are as follows - Lekhani Gaur, Tanusree Chakraborty. (2025).
Experimental Investigation on Performance of Plain Cement Concrete and Fiber Reinforced Concrete under Static and Blast Load using
Shocktube, Journal of Materials in Civil Engineering. https://doi.org/10.1061/JMCEE7/MTENG-21079 Along with this, | have other
manuscripts from my PhD as well which are currently under review in SCl indexed journals that | am anticipating to be published soon. |
have attached the proof for PhD completion and the paper publication for your reference. | would request to reconsider my application
for the interview process as | fulfil both criterias of PhD completion and 3 SCI indexed publications with 2 years of post PhD experience.

The candidate has only 2 SCI/SCIE publications on the date of her
application. Hence, she does not fulfill Criteria 1 of UR.

Hence, the representation stands invalid.
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CBSC002014

SATWIK
PANKAJKUMAR
RAYJADA

sprayjada@gmail.com

22 Aug 2025

I, Dr. Satwik Pankajkumar Rayjada, am writing this representation regarding the rejection of my application for the post of Scientists
(Advt. No. CSIR-CBRI-1/2025, Application No. CBSC002014). The rejection was conveyed on the grounds that | did not fulfil the
requirement of having three SCl-indexed journal publications.

With due respect, | wish to clarify that | do meet this requirement. | have three SCl-indexed first-author journal papers, the details of
which are as follows: Rayjada S.P., Raghunandan M., & Ghosh J. (2023). Machine learning-based RC beam-column model parameter
estimation and uncertainty quantification for seismic fragility assessment. Engineering Structures, 278, 115111. DOI:
https://doi.org/10.1016/j.engstruct.2022.115111. (Impact Factor: 5.6, Q1 SCl) Rayjada S.P., Ghosh J., & Raghunandan M. (2024).
Assessment, quantification and propagation of uncertainty in seismic life-cycle cost analysis. Structure and Infrastructure Engineering,
1-20. DOI: https:/idoi.org/10.1080/15732479.2024.2391037. (Impact Factor: 3.7, Q1 SCI) Rayjada S.P., Ghosh J., & Raghunandan M.
(2025). Incorporating Modeling Uncertainty in Seismic Life-Cycle Cost Analysis under Mainshock-Aftershock Sequences. Journal of
Structural Engineering, 151(10). DOl: https://doi.org/10.1061/JSENDH.STENG-14332. (Impact Factor: 4.2, Q1 SCI) At the time of
application, the third paper had already been accepted but was not yet published. | am pleased to inform you that this paper has now
been published in a peer-reviewed SCl-indexed journal. In light of the updated publication status of the said paper, and the fact that it
had already been accepted before the submission deadline of my application, | respectfully request that this publication be duly
considered towards the screening criteria of three SCl-indexed journal papers. | am enclosing the published version of the paper along
with a snapshot of the acceptance date as indicated in the footnote on the first page, as supporting documents for your kind
consideration.

The candidate has not submitted his Ph.D & he has only 2 SCI/SCIE
publications on the date of his application. Hence, he does not fulfill
Criteria 1 of UR

Hence, the representation stands invalid.
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CBSC000171

PRASHANT ANANT
BANSODE

bansodeprashant.a@
gmail.com

23 Aug 2025

My name is Dr. Prashant Anant Bansode, and | am one of the applicants [Application No. CBSC000171] for the post code and
advertisement mentioned in the subject. | am writing to submit my representation against the screening outcome for the post of SC as
advertised by CSIR-CBRI, Roorkee on 8th August 2025. As per the screening committee’s criteria, shortlisting for interview requires a
Ph.D. submitted in Civil Engineering. At the time of the last date for application submission, my PhD thesis had not yet been submitted.
However, | am pleased to inform you that | have now been awarded my PhD degree in July 2025 from Indian Institute of Technology
Madras. In view of this, | request you to kindly consider my updated qualification and include me in the shortlist for the interview. | have
attached herewith my Application form and the Ph.D. Degree Certificate for your reference. Highlights of my suitability for the post:

1. Educational Qualifications:

Ph.D. in Civil Engineering

(i) Specialization: Structural Engineering - Earthquake Engineering

(i) Ph.D. Thesis: Impact of Structural Wall Plan Density on Earthquake Risk of Mid-Rise RC Buildings in Far-Fault and Near-Fault
Regions

M.E. in Civil Engineering

(i) Specialization: Structural Engineering - Earthquake Engineering

(i) M.E. Thesis: Seismic Analysis of Reinforced Concrete Elevated Water Tank with Different Staging Configurations by Using
Response Spectrum Method

2. Relevant Experience:

(i) Working experience in Earthquake-Resistant Design of building, and structural dynamics.

3. Research Contributions:

(i) Publications focused on earthquake risk assessment of buildings and their mitigation.

(ii) Research findings are in the process of being incorporated into Indian Standards, and | remain committed to contributing
towards national development in this field.

(iii)  Proposed a method for selection of near-fault ground motions for design and performance assessment of buildings.

(vi)  Developed an expression for estimating the minimum structural wall plan density requirement for buildings.

Ph.D submission certificate has not uploaded/attached in the online
application.

He does not have 2 SCI/SCIE papers + one patent on the date of your
application. Hence, he does are not Fulfilling Criteria 1 of SC

Hence, the representation stands invalid..
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CBSC000727

AAYUSH JOSHI

aayush23joshi@gmail.

com

24 Aug 2025

I, Aayush Joshi, had applied for the post of Scientist under Post Code 7 and 8 (Application no. CBSC000727) as per the Scientist
Notification 2025. My name has unfortunately been placed in the list of Not Eligible candidates. | wish to submit my representation
against this decision on the following grounds: Disparity in Essential Criteria Across Categories: Different essential qualifications have
been prescribed for General, EWS, SC/ST, and other backward category candidates, and even for the same category, different essential
qualifications have been adopted across various post codes. This differential standard does not provide equal opportunity to all
categories as mandated under law. The framework of reservation allows relaxation in age limit, number of attempts and fees, but
altering the essential qualifications themselves amounts to discrimination. Kindly refer to the attached document, the document has
been obtained from the following link/ reference. DoPT Circular: 36011/1/98-Estt(Res) and DoPT FAQ on Reservation for SC/ST (question
number 3). The Hon’ble Supreme Court, as well as various High Courts, have consistently pronounced that any policy of reservation
must conform to the constitutional mandate of maintaining efficiency in administration and ensuring fairness in public employment,
which necessarily requires the prescription of reasonable and uniform essential qualifications for all candidates. Any deviation that
alters the uniform standards of eligibility across categories would amount to a negation of the fundamental right to equal opportunity
guaranteed under Articles 14 and 16 of the Constitution. Fulfillment of Essential Criteria: | already possess the essential/ desirable
qualifications and experience as originally notified for the post. Hence, my application should not have been rejected on eligibility
grounds. In view of the above, | kindly request you to: Reconsider my application for Post Code 7 and 8. Review the criteria applied in
rejecting my candidature. Ensure that equal opportunity is extended to all candidates in accordance with the principles of law. | request
a positive consideration of my representation and inclusion in the further selection process.

Kind Attention is invited to Clause 2 (c ) of advertisement which
provides that The prescribed essential qualifications/experience are
minimum and should be in the area as mentioned against respective
post code. Mere possession of the prescribed essential
qualifications/experience does not entitle candidates to be called for|
the interview. Duly constituted Screening Committee will adopt its own
criteria for short-listing the candidates for interview. Applicants should
therefore provide all relevant information over and above the
prescribed minimum qualification in their application, supported by
appropriate documentation. Candidates must ensure that all
information is complete and accurate. Candidates applying for the
position with a Ph.D. (submitted) are advised to include valid
documentary proof of their thesis submission date, issued by the
appropriate authority of their University/Institution. Completion of
Ph.D/Masters Degree will be reckoned from the date of issue of
Provisional Certificate/Notification of Result / Awarded Date, as the
case may be. The candidates are required to upload one page
Synopsis/ Abstract of Ph. D thesis/ M.Tech. dissertation, wherever
applicable"

He has submitted that their is no change in the essential qualification
the screening committee has only applied the provisions contained in
para 2 (¢ ) in advertisemet to short list the candidates. The candidate
does not have 3 SCI/SCIE papers on the date of his application. Hence,
he does not fulfill Criteria 1 of UR

Hence, the representation stands invalid.
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CBSC000476

SOURAV DUTTA

souravgnss@gmail.co

m

24 aug 2025

With due respect, | am Sourav Dutta, submitting this representation in reference to the notification regarding shortlisted candidates for
the CSIR - CBRI Scientist position under Notification No. CSIR-CBRI 01/2025. My application (CBSC000476) was not considered further
on the grounds of “Not Fulfilling Criteria-1 for EWS”. | would like to respectfully clarify and present my candidature for reconsideration.
As per the advertisement, the essential qualification prescribed for the post code 7 is M.E./M.Tech in Civil Engineering or its equivalent
with specialization in Structural Engineering / Building Engineering and Disaster Mitigation / Engineering of Infrastructure and Disaster
Mitigation / Building Engineering & Construction Technology / Building Science and Technology / Earthquake Engineering or its
equivalent. | possess the relevant qualification of M.Tech in Remote Sensing & GIS (equivalent to Civil Engineering) with specialization
in Natural Hazards and Disaster Risk Management, which directly falls under the domain of “Disaster Mitigation” as mentioned in the
advertisement. In addition, | hold the desirable qualification of B.Tech in Civil and Environmental Engineering and Diploma in GIS &
GPS Engineering (3 Years), coupled with 1 year 8 months of equivalent professional experience and more than 20 specialized
certification courses in relevant field from reputed institutions such as IITs, ISRO, Central Universities and others. At the time of
application, | was in the final semester of my M.Tech programme; however, | have since successfully completed the degree.
Considering that such career opportunities for higher positions are advertised infrequently, it is important that appearing candidates (at
the time of notification) be duly recognized to ensure fairness and inclusivity. Moreover, the existing age criteria naturally limit future
opportunities for candidates, making this reconsideration vital for my academic and professional progression. In view of the above
facts and my fulfillment of the requisite qualifications and experience, | sincerely request the Hon’ble Committee to kindly reconsider
the screening criteria applied in my case and review my candidature for inclusion in the recruitment process. | remain hopeful for a
positive consideration of my request.

The candidate is not possesing M.Tech Degree certificate on the
date of his application in terms of para 2 (b) of the advertisement.
Hence, he does not fulfill Criteria 1 of EWS

Hence, the representation stands invalid.
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CBSC002141

KUMAR ABHINAY

kumar a@atr.iitr.ac.in

24 Aug 2025

| respectfully submit this representation regarding the shortlisting outcome for Advt. No. CSIR-CBRI 01/2025, Post Code 7. | hold an
M.Tech in Disaster Mitigation and Management (lIT Roorkee), a programme directly aligned with the advertised discipline areas of
Heritage structures, and Disaster mitigation.

Further, my research profile demonstrates compliance with the publication requirement. My work has appeared in highly reputed, Web
of Science—-indexed, Q1-ranked international journals, including:

Progress in Disaster Science — “Extent and evaluation of critical infrastructure, the status of resilience and its future dimensions in
South Asia” (2023; cited 53 times). PLOS Climate - “The status and prospect on nature-based solution in South Asia: A policy-based
analysis” (2024). Cause-Effect Time-Series Mapping of Urban Floods Using GIS for Patna, India (2025).

These publications substantiate my contribution to the fields of disaster resilience which are central to the objectives of the post. In
view of the above, | kindly request that my candidature be reconsidered for eligibility under Post Code 7.

As per the criteria adopted by the Screening Committee the candidate
has not uploaded Ph.D submission certificate in the online application
Hence, he does not fulfill Criteria 1 of OBC.

Hence, the representation stands invalid.




Scientist Post code no. 8

Sl.
No.

Registration id.

Name of the
Candidate

Email id & dated

Objection raised

Disposal

CBSC001583

KUMAR SHUBHAM

shubham13202007@q
mail.com

11 Aug 2025

I am writing this representation regarding the screening outcome for my application (Reg. No. CBSC001583) for Post Code No. 8, Advt.
No. CSIR-CBRI 01/2025. The reason stated for non-shortlisting is “Not fulfilling criteria 1 & 3 of UR.” | would like to respectfully clarify
that | meet both of these criteria, as outlined below:

Criteria 1:

I hold a B.Tech in Civil Engineering and have completed my Ph.D. in Geotechnical Engineering (“Reliability Analysis of Shallow
Foundations Over Cavity”), which falls squarely within the specified specialization of Geotechnical Engineering mentioned in the
advertisement.

The advertisement allows for eligibility with a Ph.D. submitted in any of the listed specializations. My Ph.D. work is directly in the
Geotechnical domain, satisfying this criterion.

Documentary proof of my B. Tech degree, Ph.D. thesis submission, and specialization in Geotechnical Engineering are attached
herewith.

Criteria 3:

I have four publications in SCI/SCIE-indexed journals:

Three in the Geotechnical Engineering domain.

One in the Construction Materials domain. This exceeds the requirement of a minimum of three SCI/SCIE papers in relevant areas. The
advertisement does not specify that the publications must be as the first author only; | am an author in all these publications. Proof of
SCI/SCIE indexing and publication details are attached. In light of the above, | respectfully request reconsideration of my application, as
| fulfill both Criteria 1 and 3.

1. The candidate has master's degree in Data Science. Hence, he
does not Fulfilling criteria 1 of UR

2. The candidate does not have 3 SCI/SCIE papers on the date of
application. Hence, he does not Fulfilling Criteria 3 of UR.

Hence, the representation stands invalid.

CBSC001975

SAYANTI BANERJEE

sayanti06.05@gmail.c

om

14 Aug 2025

I am Sayanti Banerjee, an applicant for Post Code No. 8 against Advt. No. CSIR-CBRI — 1/2025 with Registration No. CBSC001975. | had
applied for the said position on 3rd April 2025.

At the time of application, | had already submitted my Ph.D. thesis on 20 January 2025 and had 3 non-SCl and 2 SCI journal
publications. However, my application has been marked as not fulfilling Criteria 2 and 3.

I wish to respectfully submit that since my application date, there has been significant progress in my academic credentials: My Ph.D.
defense was successfully completed on 11 April 2025.

My total publications now stand at 10 peer-reviewed journal papers, comprising 5 SCl-indexed and 5 non-SCI journals.In light of these
developments, | humbly request you to kindly reconsider my application for the said post, as | now fully meet the eligibility
requirements. | am confident that my research background, academic achievements, and professional skills align well with the
objectives of CSIR-CBRI.

I would be grateful for your kind consideration. Please find attached relevant documents in support of my updated academic profile.

1. The candidate has not uploaded/attached any relevant document
regarding Ph.D submission on the date of her application. Hence,
she does not Fulfill Criteria 2 of UR.

2. The candidate does not have 3 SCI/SCIE papers on the date of
application. Hence not Fulfilling Criteria 3 of UR.

Hence, the representation stands invalid.

CBSC000691

MAYANK

storyboxmayank@gm

ail.com

14 Aug 2025

With due respect it is submitted that | have applied for the post of scientist against the said advertisement under UR & EWS (both)
category and my enrolment number is CBSC000691, my name has not been shortlisted for the said post with the remarks that not
fulfilling criteria 1 of EWS. It is submitted that desirable/essential qualification for said post was :- "ME/M.Tech in Civil Engineering or its
equivalent with specialization in Geotechnical Engineer/ Building Engineering and Disaster Mitigation/ Engineering of Infrastructure and
disaster Mitigation/ Building Engineering & construction technology or its equivalent." Advertisement: 2( g) "If a candidate claims a
qualification as equivalent to those specified in the advertisement, they must provide an order/notification or letter indicating the
authority (including number and date) that recognizes this equivalence. Failure to provide such documentation may result in the
rejection of the application. The decision of the competent authority of CSIR concerning the equivalence of qualifications and the
recognition of Universities/Institutes shall be final and binding". Not fulfilling criteria 1 of EWS Representation:- 1. | hold on M.Tech in
Geo -Technical and Geo-environmental Engineering Degree (Copy Attached) from Dr. Ambedkar National Institute of Technology
Jalandhar and qualify for the said post in totality. My M.Tech. Qualification includes specialization in both Geo -Technical & Geo
Environmental.2. EWS certificate issued by Tehsildar, Tehsil Ghatampur, Kanpur Nagar ( UP) valid for year 2024-25 vide memo no. 765
dated 16.01.2025 ( copy attached.) & issued vide memo no. 927 dated 08.08.2025 valid for the year 2025-26 ( copy attached). Respected
sir, | hereby submit my representation to reconsider my request and kindly shortlist my name for the said EWS post. Submitted for
favorable decision please.

1. The candidate fulfils the criteria 1 of EWS as the candidate has
M.Tech degree in Geotechnical & Geo-Environmental Engg.

2. The candidate does not have 2 SCI/SCIE papers on the date of
application. Hence, he does not Fulfilling Criteria 2 of EWS.

Hence, the representation stands invalid.




CBSC002057

NITIN ANKUR

ankurnitin02@gmail.com

16 Aug 2025

I, Dr Nitin Ankur, Applied for the Post Code No. 8 Advertisement No. CSIR-CBRI 01/2025 with Application No. CBSC002057 and was not
shortlisted. The reasons stated was 'Not fulfilling Criteria 1, 2,and 3 of UR' that further states 'M Tech / ME in Civil Engineering with
Specialization in Construction Technology and PhD Civil Engineering Submitted in above relevant areas with documented proofs as per
2(g) of the advertisement + 3 research papers in SCI journals'. Criteria | - | have completed my ME in Construction Technology and
Management from National Institute of Technical Teachers and Training and Research Chandigarh in 2018. The proof has been attached
for your reference.Criteria Il - | would like to bring into your kind consideration that | have completed my PhD in Civil Engineering and
proof of the same i.e. 'PhD Notiifcation’ has been attached for your kind reference. The date of approval mentioned in the notification is
01 April 2025. Criteria Ill - Also, | would like to bring into your kind consideration that | have published 6 SCI research papers out of
which in 4 research papers | am the first author. | have also attached the proof of publications for your kind reference.

1. The candidate is not meeting the screening criteria 1 of UR i.e.
"M.Tech. in Civil Engineering with specialization in Geotechnical
Engineering/Building Engineering and Disaster Mitigation/
Engineering of infrastructure and Disaster Mitigation/Building
Engineering & Construction technology or its equivalent".

2. Ph.D is not in relevant area.

3. In Addition the publications have not in the relevant area.

Hence, the representation stands invalid.

CBSC000727

AAYUSH JOSHI

aayush23joshi@gmail.

com

24 Aug 2025

I, Aayush Joshi, had applied for the post of Scientist under Post Code 7 and 8 (Application no. CBSC000727) as per the Scientist
Notification 2025. My name has unfortunately been placed in the list of Not Eligible candidates. | wish to submit my representation
against this decision on the following grounds: Disparity in Essential Criteria Across Categories: Different essential qualifications have
been prescribed for General, EWS, SC/ST, and other backward category candidates, and even for the same category, different essential
qualifications have been adopted across various post codes. This differential standard does not provide equal opportunity to all
categories as mandated under law. The framework of reservation allows relaxation in age limit, number of attempts and fees, but
altering the essential qualifications themselves amounts to discrimination. Kindly refer to the attached document, the document has
been obtained from the following link/ reference. DoPT Circular: 36011/1/98-Estt(Res) and DoPT FAQ on Reservation for SC/ST (question
number 3). The Hon’ble Supreme Court, as well as various High Courts, have consistently pronounced that any policy of reservation
must conform to the constitutional mandate of maintaining efficiency in administration and ensuring fairness in public employment,
which necessarily requires the prescription of reasonable and uniform essential qualifications for all candidates. Any deviation that
alters the uniform standards of eligibility across categories would amount to a negation of the fundamental right to equal opportunity
guaranteed under Articles 14 and 16 of the Constitution. Fulfillment of Essential Criteria: | already possess the essential/ desirable
qualifications and experience as originally notified for the post. Hence, my application should not have been rejected on eligibility
grounds. In view of the above, | kindly request you to: Reconsider my application for Post Code 7 and 8. Review the criteria applied in
rejecting my candidature. Ensure that equal opportunity is extended to all candidates in accordance with the principles of law. | request
a positive consideration of my representation and inclusion in the further selection process.

Kind Attention is invited to Clause 2 (c ) of advertisement which
provides that The prescribed essential qualifications/experience are
minimum and should be in the area as mentioned against respective
post code. Mere possession of the prescribed essential
qualifications/experience does not entitle candidates to be called for
the interview. Duly constituted Screening Committee will adopt its
own criteria for short-listing the candidates for interview. Applicants
should therefore provide all relevant information over and above the
prescribed minimum qualification in their application, supported by
appropriate documentation. Candidates must ensure that all
information is complete and accurate. Candidates applying for the
position with a Ph.D. (submitted) are advised to include valid
documentary proof of their thesis submission date, issued by the
appropriate authority of their University/Institution. Completion of
Ph.D/Masters Degree will be reckoned from the date of issue of
Provisional Certificate/Notification of Result / Awarded Date, as the
case may be. The candidates are required to upload one page
Synopsis/ Abstract of Ph. D thesis/ M.Tech. dissertation, wherever
applicable”

The candidate submitted that there is no change in the essential
qualification the screening committee has only applied the
provisions contained in para 2 (c ) in advertisemet to short list the
candidates.

Hence, the representation stands invalid.

CBSC002141

KUMAR ABHINAY

kumar a@ar.iitr.ac.in

24 Auq 2025

I respectfully submit this representation regarding the shortlisting outcome for Advt. No. CSIR-CBRI 01/2025, Post Code 7.

I hold an M.Tech in Disaster Mitigation and Management (lIT Roorkee), a programme directly aligned with the advertised discipline areas
of Disaster mitigation and water management.

Further, my research profile demonstrates compliance with the publication requirement. My work has appeared in highly reputed, Web
of Science-indexed, Q1-ranked international journals, including:

Progress in Disaster Science — “Extent and evaluation of critical infrastructure, the status of resilience and its future dimensions in
South Asia” (2023; cited 53 times).

PLOS Climate - “The status and prospect on nature-based solution in South Asia: A policy-based analysis” (2024).

Cause-Effect Time-Series Mapping of Urban Floods Using GIS for Patna, India (2025).

These publications substantiate my contribution to the fields of disaster mitigation. In view of the above, | kindly request that my
candidature be reconsidered for eligibility under Post Code 8.

1. The candidate has not uploaded/attached any relevant document
regarding Ph.D submission on the date of his application in terms of
para 2 (b) of the advertisement. Hence, he does not Fulfill Criteria 2
of UR.

2. The candidates does not have 3 SCI/SCIE papers in relevant area
on the date of application. Hence he does not Fulfilling Criteria 3 of
UR.

Hence, the representation stands invalid.




Scientist Post code no. 9

:L'. Registration id. Ng;%%fattze Email id & dated Objection raised Disposal
My name is Rahul Kundara, | have submitted an online application for the post of SCIENTIST (POST CODE-9) against Advertisement|The candidate holds Master's Degree (Technology) in Nano Science
No. CSIR-CBRI-1/2025. My application number is CBSC001374. and Technology and not in Physics or its equivalent in line with 2(g)
My name (SI. No 45) in the list of applicants (Annexure-l) for the post are NOT Recommended with Reasons of rejection ( Not fulfilling|of advertisement. Hence, he does not fullfill Criteria 2 of SC.
X Criteria 2 of SC) which is Master's Degree (Sciences) in Physics or its equivalent with or documentary proof as per 2(g) of
rahulkundaral@gmail.co | o 4y ertisement. Hence, the representation stands invalid.
1 CBSC001374 RAHUL KUNDARA m But | have provided all details of my MASTER's DEGREE in the application form also which is equivalent to Criteria 2 of SC. Please look
into this . | will be grateful to you. Please find the supporting documents (Marksheet and Degree) in the attachment.
11 Aug 2025
I'am writing in reference to Advertisement No. 01/2025 for the Scientist position. As per the advertisement, the essential qualification is|The candidate holds Master's Degree (Sciences) in Renewable
a Ph.D. in Physics, and the desirable criteria include relevant R&D experience in Physics/Building Material...Energy Efficient Building|Energy and not in Physics or its equivalent in line with 2(g) of
and a Master’s degree in Physics (or equivalent). advertisement. Hence, he does not fullfill Criteria 2 of UR.
However, | was informed (List declared) that my application was not shortlisted for interview on the grounds that my Master’s degree is
o not in Physics. | would like to bring into your kind notice that the use of “equivalent” led me to believe that my academic and research Hence, the representation stands invalid.
avrittisrivastava@ama | packground meets the stated requirements.
2 CBSC002200 AVRITTI il.com I hold a Ph.D. in Physical Science, awarded the Best Thesis Award in 2023 by AcSIR, and possess extensive experience in Device
SRIVASTAVA Physics, Material Science, Renewable Energy, Green Building/Energy Efficient Building. Furthermore, my Master’s degree (Renewable
11 Aug 2025 Energy) and project related to Exergy Analysis of a building during my Masters added to my suitability for this role as per the advertised

criteria.
I sincerely request that my application be reconsidered for the interview stage. An evaluation following the interview would provide a
fairer opportunity to assess my qualifications and fit for the role.




CBSC000294

AJAY KUMAR

a.kajay541@gmail.co

m

11 Aug 2025

I am Dr. Ajay Kumar and would like to submit the following representation for the Post Code No. 9 against Advt. No CSIR-CBRI - 1/2025:
I, Ajay Kumar have applied for the said post (SCIENTIST (POST CODE-9)) under UR Category with Application Number: CBSC000294
dated 31.03.2025. As per the notification regarding the shortlisted candidates of Notification No. 76(2)1/2024-Rectt dated 08.08.2025, my
application has been rejected for the reason of "Not Fulfilling Criteria 3 of UR", which requires a minimum of 10 SCI/SCIE publications
as per clause 6(n) of the advertisement. In this context, | would like to bring to your kind attention that | have already mentioned in my
submitted application that | have 10 SCI publications. The complete details of these publications are provided in the following table for
your kind reference: Paper No.Details

P1- Ajay Kumar, Viney Lohchab, Dnyandeo Pawar, Vimal Someshwar, Vikas Mathe, Sudhir Husale and Rajesh Kanawade, “Real-time
estimation of blood oxygenation parameters from human foot sole during leg elevation: A preliminary study with diffuse reflectance
spectroscopy”, Optics & Laser Technology, 181PA, 111706 (2025).

P2- Vishal Virole, Niteen Dabke, Sahil Verma, Ajay Kumar, Rinu Pandya, Sudhir Husale, Kumar Vanka, Rajesh Gonnade, and Rajesh
Kanawade, “Investigating the visible range photoresponse of an organic single-crystal analogue of the green fluorescent protein”,
Nanoscale, 17 (14), 8614-8623 (2025).

P3- Dnyandeo Pawar, Daniela Lo Presti, Enrico D. Lemma, Alberto Rainer, Ajay Kumar, Rajesh Kanawade, Sergio Silvestri, Emiliano
Schena and Carlo Massaroni, "Polymeric PEI/PEG coated optical fiber Fabry Perot interferometer for CO2 detection", IEEE Sensors
Journal, 24 (24) 40883-40839 (2024).

P4- Ajay Kumar, Gangadhar Hattale, Sarika Hinge, Gauri Kulkarni, Dattatray J Late and Rajesh Kanawade, “Normal and diabetic foot
sole skin mimicking tissue phantom fulfiliment for spectroscopic-based DFU diagnostics perspective” AIP Advances, 14(6), 065014
(2024).

P5- Ajay Kumar, Gangadhar Hattale, Dnyandeo Pawar, and Rajesh Kanawade, “Fabrication and evaluation of a spatially resolved fiber-
optic probe for diffuse reflectance measurement for noninvasive diabetic foot ulcer diagnosis perspective” Optical Engineering, 63(4),
044103 (2024).

P6- Sagar Jagtap, Ajay Kumar, Bhoopesh Mahale, Jyotsana Dixit, Ashok E. Kalange, Rajesh Kanawade, Shashikala Gangal and Pandit
Vidyasagar, "Response of Cardiac Pulse Parameters in Humans at Various Inclinations via 3600 Rotating Platform for Simulated
Microgravity Perspective" npj Microgravity, 9, 54 (2023).

P7- Ajay Kumar, Dnyandeo Pawar, Dattatray Late, and Rajesh Kanawade, “PVA-coated miniaturized flexible fiber optic sensor for
acetone detection: a prospective study for non-invasive diabetes diagnosis”, Journal of Materials Science: Materials in Electronics, 33,
2509-2517 (2022).

P8- Dnyandeo Pawar, Rajesh Kanawade, Ajay Kumar, Ch. N. Rao, Peijiang Cao, Shankar Gaware, Dattatray Late, Sangeeta N. Kale, S.T.
Navale, W.J. Liu, D.L. Zhu, Y.M. Lu, and R. K. Sinha, “High-performance dual cavity-interferometric volatile gas sensor utilizing
Graphene/PMMA nanocomposite”, Sensors & Actuators: B. Chemical, 312, 127921 (2020).

P9- Rajesh Kanawade, Ajay Kumar, Dnyandeo Pawar, Kaushal Vairagi, Dattatray Late, Sudipta Sarkar, R.K. Sinha, and Samir Mondal,
“Negative axicon tip-based fiber optic interferometer cavity sensor for volatile gas sensing”, Optics Express, 27(5), 7277-7290 (2019).
P10- Rajesh Kanawade, Ajay Kumar, Dnyandeo Pawar, Dattatray Late, Samir Mondal, and R.K. Sinha, “Fiber optic Fabry-Perot
interferometer sensor: an efficient and fast approach for ammonia gas sensing”, Journal of the Optical Society of America B, 36(3), 684-
689 (2019).

Additionally, | have attached the first page of each publication herewith. If you need any other information please let me know.Perhaps |
satisfy Criteria 3 of the UR category; however, my application has still not been shortlisted. Therefore, | kindly request the competent
authority of CSIR-CBRI to review my representation and reconsider my candidature for the post of SCIENTIST (POST CODE-9) under the
UR category, Application Number: CBSC000294.

The candidate has not uploaded/attached any details of his
Research papers on the date of his online application. Hence, he
does not fulfill the criteria 3 of UR.

Hence, the representation stands invalid

CBSC001943

PAWAN KUMAR

pawankumar.nst@gmail.

com

11 Aug 2025

With reference to advertisement no. CSIR-CBRI 01/2025, | applied for the post under Post Code No-9 (SC Category) with Application No.
CBSC001943. | understand that | was not shortlisted for the interview because my qualification, MSc Nanoscience and Technology, was
considered not equivalent to MSc Physics as required under criterion 2(g) of the advertisement.

I would like to bring to your kind attention that my university has issued an official letter certifying that my MSc Nanoscience and
Technology degree is equivalent to MSc Physics. | am attaching this letter for your kind consideration.

In view of this, | respectfully request you to reconsider my candidature for the said post.

The candidate has not uploaded equivalency certificate at the time
of uploading the online application in terms of para 2 (e) of the
advertisement hence, it cannot be considered at this stage.

Hence, the representation stands invalid.

CBSC000030

SUKHENDU MAITY

sukhendumaity1996@gm |-

ail.com

11 Aug 2025

I, Dr. Sukhendu Maity, hereby submit my representation for consideration of my candidature for Post Code PC-09 - Scientist as
advertised under CSIR-CBRI Advertisement No. 1/2025.
I hold a Ph.D. in Sciences (Materials Science) with specialization in Energy-Efficient Systems, and Instrumentation Electronics/Sensors.
My research focuses on advanced functional materials, hybrid 2D heterostructures, and device engineering for self-powered,
broadband photodetection which directly aligned with CSIR-CBRI’s thrust areas.
Over the past years, | have:- Filed two Indian patents on high-yield synthesis of 2D transition metal dichalcogenide (TMDC) and their
alloys. - Published 5 SCl-indexed research papers in leading journals including Nanoscale Horizons, Nanoscale, ACS Appl. Nano Mater.,
and J. Mater. Chem. C, with additional technology-focused manuscripts under preparation.
Won 1st Runner-up at Tata Steel MaterialNEXT 3.0 (2022) for high-yield 2D materials synthesis and 2nd Winner at the HPCL New
Generation Ideation Contest (2024) for an MoS2-based lubricant additive concept.

Been awarded the prestigious DST INSPIRE Faculty Fellowship (2024) to establish an independent research program on strain-
engineered asymmetric TMDCs for next-generation optoelectronics.
My work bridges materials synthesis, device fabrication, and application-specific testing, with demonstrated potential for energy-
efficient sensors, environmental quality monitoring systems, and advanced instrumentation, key areas relevant to PC-09. | have
consistently translated fundamental research into applied outputs, including patents, industry-recognized innovations, and scalable
laboratory processes.| respectfully request the Screening/Selection Committee to consider my profile for PC-09 in light of my technical
expertise, innovation record, and alignment with CSIR-CBRI’s mission. | am confident that my contributions will strengthen the
Institute’s research and technology development capabilities.

The required no. of 10 research papers in SCI/SCIE journals were
not published (at least online) till the date of his application. Hence,
he does not fulfill the criteria 3 of UR.

Hence, the representation stands invalid

Q
L/




As per the criteria, | have a PhD degree in Sciences and Electronics and Communication in post code 9. | also did Nanoscience and
technology in my Master's Degree, which is equivalent to Physics. Moreover, | did this under the physics department.

In post code 11, as per the criteria, a PhD degree in Electronics and Communication Engineering.

I hereby attached all my relevant degree certificates here.

The candidate holds Master's Degree (Technology) & Ph.D
(Engineering) in Electronics and communication and not in Physics or
its equivalent in line with 2(g) of advertisement. Hence, he does not
fullfill Criteria 1 & 2 of SC.

rajkumar.srec@gmail.
6 CBSC001609 RAJKUMAR C com Hence, the representation stands invalid.
11 Aug 2025
The candidate has not paid the application fees for post code 9. Hence
his application has not submitted finally for post code 9.
ravindraph98@gmail.c|l am Ravindra Kumar and have applied for Post Codes 6 and 9. In the published results, | was able to find my status for Post Code 6, but
om could not locate my status for Post Code 9. Hence, the representation stands invalid.
7 CBSC000602 RAVINDRA KUMAR I kindly request you to check your records and inform me of my application status for Post Code 9.
12 Aug 2025
My name is Sahiba Bano, and | have been shortlisted for the interview for the Scientist post (Post Code-9) under Notification No.|The correction in the father name has been accepted.
76(2)1/2024-Rectt, with application number CBSC001923.
I would like to bring to your attention a typographical error in my application. My father's name was mistakenly entered as ABDUL FIELD
DIRECTOR MAZEED, whereas the correct name is ABDUL MAZEED. This appears to be an autocorrect error in the laptop.
nplsahibal6@gmail.c I sincerely apologize for this oversight and kindly request that the records be updated accordingly. Please find the application and my
2EAN é:)m aMat.C | yocument showing the correct father's name attached for your reference.
8 CBSC001923 SAHIBA BANO —
13-08-2025
I am Mohd Farman (Application No: CBSC001383), having applied for the OBC post under Post Code 9. The screening committee has|The required no. of 05 research papers in SCI/SCIE journals were not
outlined the following criteria for shortlisting candidates: published (at least online) till the date of your application. Hence, he
Ph.D. (Engineering) in Physics or equivalent with specialization in Building Physics/Energy Efficient Buildings/Indoor Environmental|does not fulfill the criteria 3 of OBC
Quality (IEQ) Controls/Instrumentation Electronics/Sensors & Actuators.
Master’s Degree in electronics (or equivalent). Hence, the representation stands invalid
A minimum of 5 SCI/SCIE journal papers as per the advertisement.
farmanansari@live.in || meet the first two criteria and have 4 SCI/SCIE journal papers (published in ACS-AMI, IOP-FPE, Sensors and Actuators A: Physical, and
9 CBSC001383 MOHD FARMAN Results in Engineering) along with one Indian patent (Application No: 202211076052, Published). However, | am short by one research
22 Aug 2025 paper to meet the third criterion.
I kindly request that the shortlisting criteria for Post Code 9 be revised to align with those for Post Code 11, which allows candidates
with a minimum of 4 SCI/SCIE papers and at least 1 patent filed or granted. This adjustment would enable me to meet the requirements
and be considered for the scientist position.
I look forward to your positive response and assistance in this matter.
I am Dr. Piyush, an applicant for the Scientist Post, Code No. 9, against Advertisement No. CSIR-CBRI 01/2025, with Application No.|The required no. 05 of research papers in SCI/SCIE journals were not
CBSC000920. As per the criteria mentioned in the notification dated 08-08-2025 under the OBC category, | fully meet Criterion 3|published (at least online) till the date of his application. Hence, he
regarding the requirement of five SCI publications. does not fulfill the criteria 3 of OBC
For your reference, | am attaching both the Application Preview and the final application forms, wherein | have highlighted the five SCI
dr.piyush91@outlook.co |publications in yellow. | am also enclosing copies of all my publications. Hence, the representation stands invalid
m Furthermore, | am not receiving any notification email regarding from job portals.
10 CBSC000920 PIYUSH I would be grateful if you could kindly look into this and provide your guidance.
23 Aug 2025

W



Scientist Post code no. 10

S(I)'_ Registration id. Ng;?,‘z;gattze Email id & dated Objection raised Disposal
Representation- One Recent Research Paper The candidate is already shortlisted.
kumarichanda792@a
CHANDA KUMARI mail.com
1 CBSC001572 GITHALA
11 Aug 2025
I believe I meet the eligibility criteria and possess the necessary qualifications and experience to be considered. In support of my|The required no. of 01 research papers in SCI journals has not
representation, | am hereby attaching the following documents: attached till the date of online application as per para 2 (e ) of
advertisement. Hence, he does not fulfill the criteria 3 of UR
List of Scopus-Indexed papers published (TOTAL: 11 PUBLICATIONS)
ohitchhabra325.r1@qg Hence, the representation stands invalid
mail.com PDF Copies of My Published Papers
2 CBSC000061 ROHIT CHHABRA ———
11 Aug 2025 I kindly request you to review my credentials once again in light of the documents provided. | would be grateful if my application could
be reconsidered for inclusion in the shortlist.
With reference to CSIR-CBRI notified Adv. No. CSIR-CBRI-1/2025, |, Dr. Mantesh Muttappagol (Registration ID: CBSC001490),|The candidate does not holds Ph.D degree in Biological Sciences or
respectfully submit my representation regarding my ineligibility status for the post of Scientist (Post Code-10) in the recently published|its equivalent with relevant speacialization in line with 2(g) of
shortlist (No. 76(2)1/2024-Rectt..| have been marked ineligible on the grounds of “Ph.D. not possessed.” However, | hold a Ph.D. in Plant|advertisement. Hence, he does not fulfils Criteria 1 of UR.
Pathology (Biological Sciences / Molecular Plant Pathology) from the University of Agricultural Sciences, Bangalore (CGPA 9.08/10.00).
My doctoral specialization aligns precisely with the advertised requirement of Ph.D. (Sciences) in Biological Sciences or its equivalent Hence, the representation stands invalid
with specialization in the areas of Pest & Mycology, Entomology for Building Sciences or its equivalent. Justification: Qualification
Alignment with Advertised Criteria: Plant Pathology is a recognized branch of Biological Sciences and covers Pest & Mycology and
related aspects of plant pathology and entomology. Research Publications & Expertise: Authored multiple peer-reviewed research
publications in the areas of mycology (fungal pathogens) and entomology. These works directly address pest-pathogen dynamics,
fungal biodiversity, and disease management Current Postdoctoral Research: Presently working as a Postdoctoral Researcher in
projects related to: Mycology — Fusarium wilt and Ralstonia wilt in tomato and Magnaporthe oryzae (rice blast) and Bipolaris oryzae
(brown spot disease). This ongoing work reinforces my expertise in fungal and pest-related diseases relevant to the advertised
manteshmuttappagol | g6 cialization.
3 CBSC001490 MANTESH @gmail.com Details Already Furnished During Submission: At the time of application, | had provided complete details of my doctoral specialization,
MUTTAPPAGOL research publications, and current postdoctoral research in the application form and attached documents. These demonstrate my direct
12 Aug 2025 alignment with the prescribed qualification and specialization requirements for the post. In view of the above facts and supporting
documents, | kindly request the committee to review my eligibility and reconsider my candidature for inclusion in the shortlist.
Please find the enclosures attached below: Ph.D.degree certificate & transcript Application submitted Online Relevant publications in
the area of fungal and pest research Experience in fungal pathology or Mycology
I am writing to seek clarification regarding the recently announced shortlist for the Ph.D. (Sciences) position in Biological Sciences,|The candidate does not holds Ph.D degree in Biological Sciences or
specifically with specialization in Pest & Mycology, Entomology for Building Sciences, or its equivalent (as indicated in Criterion 1). As|its equivalent with relevant speacialization in line with 2(g) of
per the shortlisting criteria, Criterion 1 states: “Ph.D. (Sciences) submitted in Biological Sciences or its equivalent with specialization in|advertisement. Hence, he does not fulfils Criteria 1 of UR.
the areas of Pest & Mycology, Entomology for Building Sciences or its equivalent.” | have completed my Ph.D. in Zoology, with my
doctoral research focused on entomological work related to vector control. My thesis, titled “Identification and characterization of a Hence, the representation stands invalid
novel bacterium (Bacillus thuringiensis var. israelensis VCRC B646) from sandy clay soil useful for mosquito control and dehairing the
animal skin”, was carried out at the ICMR-Vector Control Research Centre, Pondicherry, affiliated to Pondicherry University. This work
is directly relevant to the field of entomology. However, | noticed that my name does not appear in either the shortlisted or
abhisubesh?@gmail.c recommended lists, and the remarks section attributes this to the shortlisting criteria—specifically, Criterion 1. Given that my academic
—————@g—om = |background and research specialization align closely with the stated requirements, | kindly request clarification regarding the basis for
4 CBSC001482 ABHISUBESH V - this decision.If my qualifications were considered not to meet Criterion 1, | would be grateful if you could indicate the specific reason or
advise if any additional documentation is required to confirm my eligibility. Herewith | am attaching the PhD provisional Certificate,
12 Aug 2025

Testimonial, Thesis first page and result PDF of CSIR CBRI.




CBSC000384

HARISH J

harishbpi5021
m

mail.co

18 Aug 2025

With reference to CSIR-CBRI notified Adv. No. CSIR-CBRI-1/2025, |, Dr. Harish J (Registration ID: CBSC000384), respectfully submit my
representation regarding my ineligibility status for the post of Scientist (Post Code-10) in the recently published shortlist (No.
76(2)1/2024-Rectt. | have been marked ineligible on the grounds of “not fulfilling the criteria of minimum 1 paper in the SCI Journal.” |
would like to inform you that | have a total of nine publications in SCl-indexed journals as mentioned in the application; however, during
the online application process for the post, there was no provision to upload the publication details. Furthermore, | faced a technical
issue in downloading my submitted application form, despite several attempts. To address this, | had mailed the administrative office
regarding the issue, but | have not received any response so far.

For your kind consideration, | am attaching the screenshots taken during the application process along with a copy of the email
communication sent to the administrative office regarding the inability to download my application form and my publications. | humbly
request you to kindly consider my representation regarding the publication details

The candidate has not uploaded/attached any details of his
Research papers on the date of his application. Hence, he does not
fulfill the criteria 3 of UR

Hence, the representation stands invalid

CBSC000543

HIMANSHU ARORA

himanshuarora592@gmai

l.com

20 Aug 2025

With all due respect to the decision made by the Screening Committee, |, Dr. Himanshu Arora (App. No. CBSC000543), am writing to
submit my representation against the screening outcome for the Post Code 10. The Screening Committee has provided the reason for
rejection to be "Not fulfilling criteria 2 of UR", i.e., "Master's degree in Biological Sciences or its equivalent". | am providing a 3-point
justification against this decision, which is as follows: 1) | have completed my Master's (M.Sc.) in Environmental Sciences from the
Institute of Environmental Studies, Kurukshetra University. The Institute of Environmental Studies functions under the Faculty of Life
Sciences in the regulations of Kurukshetra University, which is evident through the website screenshot and University Handbook
screenshot provided in Annexure 1 in attachments. This is also the case with many other public institutions in India, where the
department of Environmental Sciences/Studies falls under the School/Faculty of Life Sciences (Maharishi Dayanand University, Central
University of Jammu, Guru Nanak Dev University, etc.) (Proof provided in Annexure 1). 2) Many of the courses being taught in the M.Sc.
Environmental Sciences (Kurukshetra University) (Ecology & Ecosystem Dynamics, Conservation & Biodiversity, Environmental
Biotechnology, Ecotoxicology & Environmental Health, Agroecology & Agroforestry, and Ecotechnology & Ecological Restoration)
completely maps with different domains of Biological Sciences. The alignment of these courses with different domains of biological
sciences and their justification has been provided in Annexure 2 of this email. 3) My PhD thesis entitled "Development of botanical
formulations for managing fungal phytopathogens in Capsicum annuum L." and my 5 PhD publications clearly establish my expertise in
Pest and Mycology for this job. | am attaching my CV as Annexure 3 for your reference. 1. Arora, H., Naaz, F., Sharma, A., Dubey, S.,
Sharma, S., & Rajauria, G. (2024). Thyme-licorice nanoemulsion for anthracnose management in Capsicum annuum L. and life cycle
assessment of its production. Biocatalysis and Agricultural Biotechnology, 103029. 2. Arora, H., Choudhir, G., Sengupta, A., Sharma, A,,
& Sharma, S. (2024). Bioactive metabolites of licorice and thyme as potential inhibitors of Cox1 enzyme of phytopathogens of Capsicum
annuum L.: In-silico approaches. Journal of Biomolecular Structure and Dynamics, 1-18. 3. Arora, H., Sharma, A., & Sharma, S. (2023).
Thyme essential oil fostering the efficacy of aqueous extract of licorice against fungal phytopathogens of Capsicum annuum L. Journal
of Bioscience and Bioengineering, 135(6), 466-473. 4. Arora, H., Sharma, A., Sharma, S., Haron, F. F., Gafur, A,, Sayyed, R. Z., & Datta, R.
(2021). Pythium damping-off and root rot of Capsicum annuum L.: impacts, diagnosis, and management. Microorganisms, 9(4), 823. 5.
Arora, H., Sharma, A., Poczai, P., Sharma, S., Haron, F. F., Gafur, A., & Sayyed, R. Z. (2022). Plant-derived protectants in combating soil-
borne fungal infections in tomato and chilli. Journal of fungi, 8(2), 213. In light of the above, | believe that my M.Sc. Environmental
Sciences degree is equivalent in scope and substance to a Master’s in Biological Sciences and thus satisfies the eligibility criteria for
this position. | kindly request the Screening Committee to reconsider my application for post code 10 in view of this evidence.

The candidate holds Master's Degree (Sciences) in Environmental
Sciences and not in Biological Sciences or its equivalent in line with
2(g) of advertisement. Hence, he does not fullfill Criteria 2 of UR.

Hence, the representation stands invalid.

CBSC001121

SHEENAM FAIZ

sheenamfaiz@gmail.c

om

20 Aug 2025

| am Sheenam Faiz applied for the Post of Scientist of Post code 10 under the advertisement number CSIR-CBRI - 1/2025. After
shortlisting my application has been rejected showing the reason Not Fulfilling Criteria 1 of UR.

| am writing this to clarify that | have completed my PhD Degree in Life Sciences with the specialisation in Plant-insect interactions
which is required for the scientist post 10 and thus fulfills the criteria of requirement of essential qualification .

For your reference | have attached a copy PhD degree certificate along with the abstract of my PhD thesis showing the specialisation in
plant-pest interactions. | sincerely request the committee to kindly reconsider my application in light of the above.

The candidate does not holds Ph.D degree in Biological Sciences or
its equivalent with relevant speacialization in line with 2(g) of
advertisement. Hence, she does not fulfils Criteria 1 of UR.

Hence, the representation stands invalid




CBSC001304

Himanshu Yadav

himanshu.yadav9450

mail.com

22 Aug 2025

With reference to the above subject and Notice No.: 76(2)1/2024-Rectt. Dated: 08/08/2025 with subject mentioned, i.e, recruitment of|The candidate has not uploaded/attached any details of his
Group -IV Scientists for CSIR-CBRI notified via Advt. No.: CSIR-CBRI 01/2025 regarding the shortlist of candidates for the interview. Research papers on the date of his online application date
Wherein, Undersigned was screened out for the post of Code: 10, Scientist, 01(UR) with reason of rejection: Not fulfilling the criteria 3/04.04.2025. Hence, he does not fulfill the criteria 3 of UR

(Minimum 1 Research paper in SCI journal) as mentioned in the above-quoted notice. In this regard, | am submitting my representation

for shortlisting a candidate for the interview with justification. Undersigned publications in SCl-listed journals are as follows: 1. Ankita Hence, the representation stands invalid

Maurya, Himanshu Yadav, Richa Sharma, Anoop Kumar Verma, Durga Prasad Mindala, Amritesh Chandra Shukla, and Ramesh Kumar
Srivastava. (2024). Antifungal Efficacy and Phytochemical Characterization of Citronella (Cymbopogon Winterianus Jowitt Ex Bor)
Essential Oil against Fungal Pathogens Causing Severe Diseases in Mentha Arvensis L. Journal of Essential Oil Bearing Plants 27 (1):
230-40. https://doi.org/10.1080/0972060X.2024.2302111 (Impact Factor 2.1 & SCI Journal list Id- 11800) WoS: SCI Journal ISSN : 0972-
060X / 0976-5026 2. Harshita Gaurav, Divyanshu Yadav, Ankita Maurya, Himanshu Yadav, Ramanand Yadav, Amritesh Chandra Shukla,
Minaxi Sharma, Vijai Kumar Gupta, Javier Palazon (2023). Biodiversity, Biochemical Profiling, and Pharmaco-Commercial Applications
of Withania somnifera: A Review. Molecules. 28(3): 1208 DOI: 10.3390/molecules28031208 (Impact Factor 4.6 & SCI Journal list Id-
15552) WoS: SCI Journal ISSN : 1420-3049 3. Ankita Maurya, Himanshu Yadav, Karina Afzal, Bernadette Montanari, and Amritesh
Chandra Shukla (2021). Indigenous uses of medicinal plants in Tarikhet block of Kumaun Himalaya, India. Academia Journal of
Medicinal Plants. 9(8): 100-117. DOI: 10.15413/ajmp.2021.0112 (Impact Factor 2.63) DOI: 0.15413/ajmp.2021.0112 WoS: SCI Journal ISSN:
2315-7720 4. Himanshu Yadav, Ankita Maurya, Richa Sharma, Amritesh Chandra Shukla, Ramesh Kumar Srivastava, and Manish Arya
(2024). Antifungal Potential of Ocimum sanctum Linn. Essential oil against Fungal pathogens causing Economic losses in Cymbopogon
flexuosus Nees Ex Steud. (Lemongrass). Environment and Ecology. 42(2A): 708-715. DOI: https://doi.org/10.60151/envec/MLAF6939
WoS: SCI Journal ISSN : 0970-0420 The publication copies are enclosed for your ready reference and consideration. Further, it is
informed that, unfortunately, the undersigned missed out the Notice no. ; No 76(2)1/2024-Rectt dated: 11.03.2025 issued by the CBRI
regarding updation/space provided in the application window for providing and uploading information regarding patents filed and
granted, publication in SCI/Non Sci Journal, technologies developed and commercialized, R&D projects etc. In this case, the publication
information in the recruitment portal was not updated by the undersigned.

CBSC000077

POOJA BHATT

bhatt.pooja6493@gma

il.com

23 Aug 2025

I am writing regarding the rejection of my application for Post Code No. 10 under Advt. No. CSIR-CBRI-1/2025, citing non-fulfilment of|The candidate has not uploaded/attached any details of her
Screening Criteria No. 3 (absence of SCI publications). | would like to clarify that | have three first-author and four co-author research|Research papers on the date of your application as per para 2 (e) of
papers indexed in the Science Citation Index Expanded (SCIE), as maintained by Clarivate Analytics in the Web of Science Core advertisement. Hence, she does not fulfill the criteria 3 of UR

Collection. According to Clarivate’s current indexing framework, the SCIE is the relevant and updated indexing equivalent to the earlier

SCI. {As per Clarivate Analytics, the Science Citation Index Expanded (SCIE) is part of the Web of Science Core Collection, and Hence, the representation stands invalid

includes journals that were previously indexed under the traditional SCI. [Source: Clarivate Web of Science Journal Evaluation Process
- https://clarivate.com/webofsciencegroup/journal-evaluation-process/}
I kindly request you to review the enclosed documents and reconsider my application accordingly.




Scientist Post code no. 11

5’") Registration id. Ng::\%gatt';e Email id & dated Objection raised Disposal
With reference to the subject cited above, | would like to draw your attention towards the point that | have not been|The candidate not uploaded/attached any details of his Research
recommended for the interview due to not fulfilling third point mentioned in the criteria, i.e., Minimum 5 research papers in|papers on the date of his applicationas per para 2 (e ) of
SCI/SCIE journal OR Minimum 4 SCI/SCIE papers with minimum 1 patent granted/ filed in relevant area. However, | have a few|advertisement. Hence, he does not fulfill the criteria 3 of UR
research papers that align with this criterion. | have more than 65 citations to date, as per the information available on
ResearchGate. Due to an oversight while submitting the form, | missed mentioning my publications while submitting the|Hence, the representation stands invalid
sudhakar.kumar.c2021 |application form.
SUDHAKAR @iitbombay.org For your kind consideration, | have attached a list of my publications. | sincerely request that these be taken into account
1 CBSC000137 KUMAR . while evaluating my eligibility for the position mentioned above. | would be grateful for an opportunity to present my
10 Aug 2025 credentials in an interview. Please let me know if any additional information or supporting documents are required.
I understand that | was not shortlisted for the interview due to not fulfilling Criteria 1. However, | would like to inform you that| The candidate not uploaded/attached his M.Tech certificate on
I have completed my M.Tech in ECE with Branch Terahertz Communication and sensing, in May 2025. the date of his online application as per para 2 (b) of
ramjeetsaran01@gmail It:m atttac.hing my grade sheet for your reference. | kindly request you to review my updated qualification and consider me for|advertisement.. Hence, he does not fulfill the criteria 1 of UR
e interview.
2 | CBSC000046 | RAMJEET SARAN -com Hence, the representation stands invalid
11 Aug 2025
I had applied for the Post Code no. 11 against Advertisement No. CSIR CBRI 01/2025 on March 09, 2025. | wish to bring the| The candidate not uploaded/attached any details of her Research
following point for your kind consideration; papers on the date of her application. Hence, she does not fulfill
1. | have not been shortlisted stating that "Not having min. 01 no. SCI/Non SCI Journal publication for SC candidate" the criteria 3 of SC
2. When | applied on March 09, 2025, the website portal had no option of putting the information related to Publications
3. | have 03 no. Non SCI Publication Hence, the representation stands invalid
N . 4. | had specified the same (no. of publications) in my application submitted to CSIR HQ recruitment also during almost the
jyoti.para@gmail.com . ..
same time (application form attached)
3 CBSC000160 JYOTI PIPPAL 5. A copy of publications is attached for your kind reference
11 Aug 2025 Since, | could not attach the publications details as the required section was not visible in the application form on March 09,
2025 (might be a technical glitch), it is requested to kindly consider my application and allow me to appear for the interview.
As per the criteria, | have a PhD degree in Sciences and Electronics and Communication in post code 9. | also did Nanoscience and|The representation is valid. Hence, Recommended for interview
technology in my Master's Degree, which is equivalent to Physics. Moreover, | did this under the physics department. under SC category post.
rajkumar.srec@agmail. |In post code 11, as per the criteria, a PhD degree in Electronics and Communication Engineering.
com | hereby attached all my relevant degree certificates here.
4 CBSC001609 RAJKUMAR C —
11 Aug 2025
I recently received mail regarding the rejection of my application for the CSIR-CBRI recruitment, and upon review, | realized|The candidate has not uploaded/attached any details of his
that | inadvertently omitted details of a granted patent in the application form. patents on the date of his online application. Hence, he does not
The patent is granted under my parent’s name, as | was under 18 at the time of filing. However, | am listed as the inventor in|fulfill the criteria 3 of SC
the official
. |documentation. | have attached supporting proof that clearly mentions my role as the inventor and my parent as the|Hence, the representation stands invalid
techtarunanand@gmail applicant.
com Patent Details: Title: Patent Number:420974 Date of Grant: 08/02/2023 Applicant: Ram Babu Inventor: Tarun Anand | kindly
5 CBSC001293 TARUN ANAND request you to consider this clarification and allow inclusion of this information in my application. Please let me know if any
further documentation or steps are required from my side.
15 Aug 2025




privapandey2694@gm

I am writing to submit my representation regarding the screening outcome for Post Code No. 11 against Advertisement No.
CSIR-CBRI 01/2025. The details are as follows:

Name: Priya Pandey

Application No.: CBSC000351

Already recommended for interview for UR post.

CBSC000351 | PRIYA PANDEY ail.com Post Code: 11
Advertisement No.: CSIR-CBRI 01/2025
18 Aug 2025
I', A VISHNUPRIYESH (APPLICATION NO : CBSC000995), While FILING APPLICATION FORM, IT ASKED FOR SCI JOURNAL|The candidate has mentioned zero SCI/Non-SCI/SCIE
SO, | FILLED "NO" publications in his application.
BUT ACTUALLY | HAVE MY PAPER PUBLISHED IN IJERT JOURNAL WHICH IS NON-SCI. SINCE, NOW THE SHORTLISTING
CRITERIA UNDER SC CATEGORY ASKS FOR MINIMUM ONE RESEARCH PAPER IN NON-SCI JOURNAL, | AM HEREBY|He has also not uploaded any attachmentSCI/Non-SCI/SCIE
priyeshaqua@gmail.co | ATTACHING THE PAPER PUBLISHED IN IJERT JOURNAL FOR MY PROJECT DONE IN M.E. COMMUNICATION SYSTEMS. SO publications in attachments of the application.
m PLEASE DO CONSIDER MY REPRESENTATION ALONG WITH SUPPORTED DOCUMENTS AND DO COUNT THE APPLICANT'S
CBSCO000995 |A VISHNUPRIYESH NAME FOR THE INTERVIEW Hence, the representation stands invalid.
21 Aug 2025
I, Km Neha Bajpai, application no. CBSC000683 applied for the Post Code 11 under advertisement No. CSIR-CBRI 01/2025. The candidate hold Master's Degree (Engineering) in Electrical
As per the list of shortlisted candidates displayed on the CBRI website under Notification No. 76(2)1/2024-Rectt dated Engg. and not in Electronics / Instrumentation or its equivalent
08.08.2025, | have not been shortlisted. The reason mentioned for not shortlisting is “Not fulfilling criteria 1 of UR”, which is|with documentary proof as per 2(g) of Advertisement. Hence, it
“Meeting the essential educational qualifications with documentary proof as notified (ME /M.Tech. in Electronics|does not fullfill Criteria 1 of UR.
Instrumentation or its equivalent. OR Ph.D. (Engineering) submitted in Electronics / Instrumentation or its equivalent) with
documentary proof as per 2(g) of Advertisement)”. The mentioned reason is not true in my case, as | have obtained a B.Tech.|Hence, the representation stands invalid.
degree in Electronics Engineering (from AMU Aligarh) and a Joint M.Tech.-Ph.D. degree in Microelectronics and VLSI from
the Department of Electrical Engineering at IIT Kanpur (attached is the offer letter of Ph.D). IIT Kanpur does not offer any
separate degree for Electronics Engineering. The specialization of Electronics Engineering is served under the Department of
Electrical Engineering only. Attached is the letterhead issued by the HOD of the EE department, lIT Kanpur, mentioning that
electronics engineering comes under the department of electrical engineering only. At lIT Kanpur, only the department is
baipaineha0422 @email written on the degree certificates, not the specialization. That’s why in my degrees, electrical engineering is mentioned;
—lp—@g—com ho;;v:\gr, | hta;e done rr:’y M.Tect;.-Fl’h. D. in electronics. Att;cshetli::re my M.'(I;ecrs ant: i:g thesis abstrzctsf,twhich wlere done
= in ircuit design, a domain of electronics engineering. P.S.: | have joined a Direc .D. program right after completing my
CBSC000683 | KM NEHA BAJPAI B.Tech. in 2017. Later, | converted my Direct Ph.D. into a Joint M.Tech.-Ph.D. program in Microelectronics and VLSI under the
Department of Electrical Engineering. That’s why | have a common marksheet for M.Tech. and Ph.D. This is also written at
22 Aug 2025

the bottom of my M.Tech. and Ph.D. certificates. In my marksheet, the mentioned courses come under electronics.




Scientist Post code no. 12

Scl)'. Registration id. Ng;%gattl;e Email id & dated Objection raised Disposal
The notification link cbri.res.in/notifications/recruitments/
is very much available on CSIR-CBRI hence invalid representation.
kverma@iitg.ac.in | KOMAL VERMA GOT AN EMAIL WITH THE SUBJECT: CSIR-SCIENTIST: NOTIFICATION IN RESPECT TO SHORTLISTED CANDIDATES
1 CBSC001007 KOMAL VERMA OF NOTIFICATION NO. 76(2) 1/2024-RECTT.
11 Aug 2025 | AM UNABLE TO FIND ON THE WEBSITE. KINDLY DO THE NEEDFUL.
| am Saumitra Mishra, a Postdoc Researcher at Chalmers University, Sweden. | filled up the application for Post Code 12 with|The candidate don't have Ph.D degree in Chemical Engg. or its
Application number CBSC001523. | have been rejected on the grounds of "Not fulfilling Criteria 1 of UR". As per the advertisement,|equivalent in relevant areas in line with 2(g) of advertisement.
Criterion 1 allows “Ph.D. (Engineering) submitted in Chemical Engineering or its equivalent in the specified areas with documentary|Hence, he does not fulfilling Criteria 1 of UR.
proof as per 2(g)”. | hold a Ph.D. in Mechanical Engineering from IIT Roorkee with specialisation in Combustion Engineering, which is
equivalent to Chemical Engineering in the specified domain. To satisfy clause 2(g), | am attaching: Hence, the representation stands invalid.
. . .|1. My Ph.D. certificate, showing the award and title.
mishra.saumitral3@gmai| 5 A’jetter from IIT Roorkee certifying that my doctoral work is in the field of Combustion Engineering and includes research in Fire
2 CBSC001523 | SAUMITRA MISHRA Leom Dynamics and related areas.
My doctoral and subsequent research work covers industrial burner combustion, pool fires, fire whirls, alternate fuels, gas
11 Aug 2025 dispersion/explosion, fire detection optimisation, flammability testing, thermal plasma and hybrid plasma-combustion flames—all of
which align directly with the advertised specialisation areas.
In light of the attached proof, | respectfully request reconsideration of my eligibility under the “equivalent qualification” clause. Please
let me know if any additional documentation or clarification is required.
I filled up the form for the position of Scientist level 11 with application number "CBSE001417". | have not been shortlisted for the|As per advertisement notification clause 2(d) "Applicants currently
interview by stating that "NOC has not been submitted by me". working in CSIR/ Government Organizations /Autonomous Bodies/
The organisation | am currently working in has issued the NOC attached herewith for your reference. However, even after numerous|Statutory Bodies/Universities/PSUs etc., as regular employee must
requested, they are issuing NOC in the formation attached here, stating that they don’t issue it in any new format. inform their department or office and upload a “No Objection
Hence, you are requested to accept my NOC in this format itself and allow me to give the interview, so that i can showcase my|Certificate” (NOC) from their employer at the time of submitting the
. X knowledge and suitability for the post. nlin icati r a r , faili ich their
Qg@@w&m I'll be highly thankful to you for the same.. 2and;a:3,?eh3v?|t|":4r;)1('abse g:nsﬁit;,::;?? format), failing wh ¢
3 | CBSC001417 | PANKAJKUMAR ancom The NOC submitted at the time of application is conditional hence
12 Aug 2025 cannot be accepted.

Hence, the representation stands invalid.




Scientist Post code no. 13

r‘i’" Registration id. Ng;z;fattr;e Email id & dated Objection raised Disposal
I had applied for Post Code No. 13, against Advertisement No. 76(2)1/2024-Rectt. | was not shortlisted for the interview round, as it The candidate holds a Master's Degree (Engineering) in CIM which is
was stated that | am not eligible due to not having an M.Tech or Ph.D. in the specified fields mentioned in the advertisement. an integrated subject of manufacturing and design for production
The advertisement specifies the essential qualification as: . process and not in Mechanical Engineering or its equivalent with
M.E./M.Tech. in Mechanical Engineering or its equivalent with specialisation in Machine Design / Mechatronics / Robotics / CAD or|specialization in Machine Design/ Mechatronics/ Robotics/CAD or its
its equivalent. OR Ph.D. (Engineering) submitted in Mechanical Engineering or its equivalent in any of the above areas. | hold an|equivalent with documentary proof as per 2(g) of Advertisement.
ssingh@nt.iitr.ac.in [M.Tech. in Computational Integrated Manufacturing, which is equivalent to CAD, and a Ph.D. in Machine Design (Mechanical/Hence, he does not fullfill Criteria 1 of UR.
1 CBSC000063 SANDEEP KUMAR ‘ Engineering) from lIT Roorkee. | have many research articles to prove | was working on materials design during my PhD. Based on
SINGH 11 Aug 2025 this, | believe | meet the eligibility criteria. Hence, the representation stands invalid.
I kindly request you to reconsider and recheck my application. If any documents are required for verification, | will be happy to
provide them.
With reference to the subject mentioned, | have applied for the post code 13 (Scientist Pay Level-11) for the Advt. No. CSIR-CBRI -(1. The candidate holds a B.E./B. Tech. Degree in Agricultural Engg.
1/2025. and not in Mechanical Engg. Hence, he does not fulfill criteria 2 of
I have not been shortlisted because | did not meet the stated criteria 1. But with the same, | have completed my PhD in Mechanical|UR
Engineering from MNIT Jaipur with expertise in Kinematics and Dynamics of Machinery. 2. The candidate hold Master's Degree (Technology) in Agriculture
My areas of research and specialization were machinery design, focusing on Agricultural Machinery. | have working knowledge ofland not in Mechanical Engineering or its equivalent with
gowripathiraofmpe®@gm |the Kinematics of machinery/ Engineering design. specialization in Machine Design/ Mechatronics/ Robotics/CAD or its
NRNV ail.com equivalent with documentary proof as per 2(g) of Advertisement.
2 CBSC001604 GOWRIPATHI RAO Hence, he does not fulfill criteria 1 of UR
18 Aug 2025 Hence, the representation stands invalid.
I would like to bring to your attention that my application (CBSC002002) for Post Code 13 did not clear the screening process. The|The candidate hold Master's Degree (Technology) in Mechanical
reason cited for rejection was non-fulfilment of Criteria 1 for the UR category: Engg. with speacialization in Production and Industrial Engineering
Criteria 1 and not with specialization in Machine Design/ Mechatronics/
Meeting the essential educational qualifications with documentary proof as notified (M.E./M.Tech. in Mechanical Engineering or its|Robotics/CAD or its equivalent with documentary proof as per 2(g)
equivalent with specialization in Machine Design/ Mechatronics/ Robotics/CAD or its equivalent. of Advertisement. his Ph.D topic is not in above relevant areas.
sb614@snu.edu.in OR Hence, he does not fulfill criteria 1 of UR.
SHRAVAN KUMAR Ph.D. (Engineering) submitted in Mechanical Engineering or its equivalent in any of the above areas) with documentary proof as
3 CBSC002002 BHADORIA per 2(g) of Advertisement. Hence, the representation stands invalid.
18 Aug 2025 To clarify my case, | submitted my Ph.D. thesis in Mechanical Engineering on 9 July 2024 and successfully defended it on 30
ASAUQ£220 October 2024 at Shiv Nadar University, Gautam Buddha Nagar. As proof, | am enclosing thesis submission and defense document
endorsed by the University Registrar.
Additionally, | was awarded a PhD degree in Mechanical Engineering on 24th May 2025 during the University Convocation.
| am Ajit Kumar, and | had applied for the post of Scientist (Post Code: 13) against Advertisement No. CSIR-CBRI-1/2025. As per advertisement notification clause 2(d) "Applicants currently
working in CSIR/ Government Organizations /Autonomous Bodies/
At the time of submitting my application, | was on official assignments and could not produce the No Objection Certificate (NOC)|Statutory
from my parent organization. | am now able to submit the required NOC through proper channel. Bodies/Universities/PSUs etc., as regular employee must inform
ajitkumar1538@gmail ) ) ) their department or office and upload a “No Objection Certificate”
com 1 kindly request you to consider my application for the interview for the above-mentioned post. (NOIC) Irom( their empk;lye(;' fat th(t-.\) tfimle of iub'r‘ni:]ting th(:‘ :ntline
E— application (as per attached format), failing which their candidature
4 CBSC000653 AJIT KUMAR Please find attached herewith the NOC for your kind perusal will NOT be considered."
22 Aug 2025

Hence, the representation stands invalid.

-

%




CBSC001468

ADITYA KUMAR

adityasingh0094@gm

ail.com

23 Aug 2025

| am Aditya Kumar . | applied online application form for a post SCIENTIST (Post code-13) as a UR (general) candidate in
Advertisement no. CSIR-CBRI-01/2025 . | have got Registration ID - CBSC001468 . According to Advertisement the essential
qualification of post code 13 is M.E/M.TECH. in Mechanical engineering with specialization in machine design . I fully fulfil this
essential qualification and i have filled up the application form as per this Advertisement . But in this Advertisement, letter no.
76(2)1/2024-Rectt. gives the candidate list for selection in the interview process. For the selection of candidates , it follows 2 types
of eligibility criteria one is UR criteria and other one is EWS criteria . Which is not mentioned in the Advertisement CSIR-CBRI-
01/2025 . In this eligibility criteria for an UR candidates , the criterion given in point number 3 regarding paper publication in SCI or
patent, | do not complete it. But there is no criteria of point number 3 for EWS candidates . | had filled the form as an UR candidate
as per given advertisement . But | could have filled up the form as an EWS candidate also . Now due to adoption of new eligibility
criteria | am not able to become eligible for UR .
So, my request to sir is that , please allow me to attend the interview as per Advertisement no. CSIR-CBRI-01/2025 . Or please
accept me as an EWS candidate and allows me to attend the interview. | attach all the documents.

Kind Attention is invited to Clause 2 (c ) of advertisement which provides
that The prescribed essential qualifications/experience are minimum and
should be in the area as mentioned against respective post code. Mere
possession of the prescribed essential qualifications/experience does not
entitle candidates to be called for the interview. Duly constituted
Screening Committee will adopt its own criteria for short-listing the
candidates for interview. Applicants should therefore provide all relevant
information over and above the prescribed minimum qualification in their,
application, supported by appropriate documentation. Candidates must
ensure that all information is complete and accurate. Candidates applying
for the position with a Ph.D. (submitted) are advised to include valid
documentary proof of their thesis submission date, issued by the
appropriate authority of their University/institution. Completion of
Ph.D/Masters Degree will be reckoned from the date of issue of
Provisional Certificate/Notification of Result / Awarded Date, as the case
may be. The candidates are required to upload one page Synopsis/
Abstract of Ph. D thesis/ M.Tech. dissertation, wherever applicable” It is
submitted that there is no change in the essential qualification the
screening committee has only applied the provisions contained in para 2
(c ) in advertisemet to short list the candidates. In the advertisement, it is
already notified that post code 13 have 02 post (UR-01 & EWS-01), as per,|
his online application details the candidate have only applied for UR post
& he has not uploaded/attached his EWS certificate in his online
application. Hence, he is consider only for UR post. At this bilated Stage
Category cannot be change. Hence, the representation stands invalid.

CBSC001202

PRIYANKKUMAR
KARASHANBHAI
PATEL

privankpatel2609@g
mail.com

24 Aug 2025

I am Priyankkumar Karashanbhai Patel, a PhD research scholar in MIED, IIT Roorkee. | have applied for the post of Scientist in the
Mechanical Engineering division (Post Code No. 13) against the Advertisement No. CSIR-CBRI 01/2025. The application number is
CBSC001202. I have reviewed the notification for the shortlisted candidate list for this position and seen the criteria adopted for the
screening committee. My application for this position is not shortlisted, indicating "Not fulfilling the criteria 3". At the time of
application, | already have two filed patents. One journal paper was under review at the time of application, which is now accepted
for publication in the AIAA Journal (Q1 with IF 2.8). Please find the acceptance mail copy for publication. | request that this be
considered for meeting the criteria 3 against this application and that my application be recommended for the shortlisting. The
following are the details of my publications.Patents: Patel Priyankkkumar, Upadhyay, S. H., Arora Hemant, and Hait Arup Kumar
(2024), “A novel S-shaped cross-section tape spring” (Indian Design registration, application no. 418328-001, dated. 29.05.2024)
Patel Priyankkkumar, Upadhyay, S. H., Arora Hemant, and Hait Arup Kumar (2024), “S-shaped cross-section tape spring with
enhanced deployment characteristics” (Indian Patent, application no. 202411048081, dated. 22.06.2024) Journal Paper: Patel
Priyankkkumar, Upadhyay, S. H., and Arora Hemant, “Investigation of S-shaped Cross-Section Tape Spring with Enhanced
Deployment Characteristics” AIAA Journal. (Accepted for Publication on 10th July and is under publication, manuscript ID
J065854).

As per 2 (b) of advertisement "All applicants must fulfill the
essential requirements of the post and other conditions specified in
the advertisement by the last date of receipt of online application.
Applicants are advised to ensure that they possess the essential
qualifications/experience for the post(s) against which they are
submitting their application(s). The candidate does not fulfill non of
the criteria 3 in terms of para 2 (b) at the time of submitting online
application.

Hence, the representation stands invalid.

CBSC002182

SUMIT SINGH

sbboorasumit@gmail
.com

24 Aug 2025

This is with reference to your notification No. 76(2)1/2024-Rectt. dated 08.08.2025 regarding the recruitment of Group-IV Scientists
for CSIR-CBRI, notified vide Advt. No. CSIR-CBRI 01/2025. | would like to bring to your kind notice that | have applied for Post Code
No. 13, for which the essential qualification is M.E./M.Tech. in Mechanical Engineering. | have completed my M.Tech. in
Manufacturing and Automation, which is considered equivalent to Mechanical Engineering as per the AICTE Approval Process
Handbook 2022-23 (Annexure 6) (Page No. 234 & 240).

In addition, | have also submitted my Ph.D. thesis in Mechanical Engineering. For your reference, | am attaching the AICTE
Approval Process Handbook along with my Ph.D. submission letter.

In view of the above, | kindly request you to accept my application and allow me to appear for the interview under Post Code No.
13. I shall be highly obliged for your kind consideration.

The candidate hold Master's Degree (Technology) in Manufacturing
and Automation and not in Mechanical Engg. or its equivalent with
specialization in Machine Design/ Mechatronics/ Robotics/CAD or its
equivalent with documentary proof as per 2(g) of Advertisement.
Hence, he does not fulfill criteria 1 of EWS.

Hence, the representation stands invalid.




joindurga16@gmail.c

This is in reference to the Recruitment of Group - IV Scientist for CSIR-CBRI as per Notice No.: 76(2)1/2024-Rectt., dated 08.08.2025
in your website . Following are the details related to my application: Advt. No.: CSIR-CBRI-1/2025 Reg. ID: CBSC001616 Post
Applied for: SCIENTIST (POST CODE-13) Candidate Name: R DURGA PRASAD REDDY Email: joindurga16@gmail.com
Unfortunately, my application was not shortlisted for not fulfilling Criteria 1. But, | have attained immense knowledge on CAD/CAM,
Finite Element Method (FEM) during my B.Tech, M.Tech and PhD work, as required for this prestigious post. Following are my
statements in relation to the justification for consideration of my application for the subsequent rounds of the recruitment process:
My B.Tech was in Mechanical Engineering, M.Tech was in Mechanical Engineering with Production Specialization and Ph.D was in
the field of additive manufacturing, which involved designing using CAD/CAM softwares like CATIA, SolidWorks, etc. Subjects of
FEM, Simulation: - Finite Element Methods subject has been studied in Ph.D course work (Refer Pg 15 in attachment) - Finite
Element Method Laboratory, and System Simulation Laboratory (Refer Pg 11 in attachment) Research Work related to CAD and
Simulation: - The designing of oral tablets for 3D printing were done using CAD software like SolidWorks (Refer Pg. - 16 to 22 in

The candidate hold Master's Degree (Technology) in Mechanical
Engg. with speacialization in Production Engineering and not with
specialization in Machine Design/ Mechatronics/ Robotics/CAD or its
equivalent with documentary proof as per 2(g) of Advertisement. His
Ph.D topic is not in above relevant areas. Hence, he does not fulfill
criteria 1 of UR.

Hence, the representation stands invalid.

R DURGA PRASAD om the attachment). - A conference publication has been done related to dissolution using FEM software COMSOL titled
CBSC001616 REDDY "Computational Analysis of Additively Manufactured Tablets with Hybrid Infill Pattern" (Refer Pg 24 in attachment) Short term
Course related to CAD: - | have undergone a course in CATIA and its related subjects like Introduction to CAD/CAM/CAE,
24 Aug 2025 Kinematic Simulation, etc. at CTTC, Bhubaneswar during my B.Tech course (Refer Pg 31 in attachment). Publications: 8 SCI
publications, 1 Conference publications, 1 book chapter (Refer Google Scholar website:
https://scholar.google.com/citations?user=CpF601cAAAAJ&hl=en).
Thus, | request you to kindly consider my submission and shortlist me for the interview process. | am really looking forward for
this prestigious post. Please let me know if any other data is required from my side.
| am Manoj Kumar Sharma, currently working as a Postdoctoral Associate at The Pennsylvania State University, USA. | had applied for|Sh. Manoj Kumar Sharma user Id CBSC000980 has indicated his both
the post of Scientist (Postcode No. 13); however, | noticed that my name does not appear in either the recommended or the not|Permanent and Present address VILL. SUHAG NAGLA
recommended candidates’ list. POST: KEMRI, TEH.: MILAK
| understand that | am late in reaching out, but | did not receive any notification regarding the status of my application following the|District: RAMPUR
release of the shortlisted candidates. | kindly request you to review my case and provide clarification on the matter. NAGLA PIN code: 244901
For your reference, my registered email is 563mksharma@gmail.com, and my User ID is CBSC000980. In case there is any issue|State: UTTAR PRADESH Country: INDIA therefore, he was supposed to
.. |regarding the application fee for my case, | would like to clarify that | had received a fee waiver, as confirmed in the attached|pay the fee which he has not made therefore, he cannot be given
NIL Manoj Kumar 563mksh2;nr:1a_@qma|l. conversation with the hiring authority (Page 3). Additionally, the waiver for abroad candidates is specified in the attached advertisement|benefit of candidates residing abroad.

under point 5(f) on page 13.

As a committed and highly qualified applicant with an outstanding research and academic record, | am very enthusiastic about this
opportunity. | would be sincerely grateful if you could kindly take a look at my application and consider my candidature for the
advertised position.




Scientist Post code no. 14

S‘I)'_ Registration id. Né;?j%fati:l;e Email id & dated Objection raised Disposal
1. As per advt. the essential qualification is Ph.D. (Sciences)
submitted in Chemistry with specialization in Nano
concrete/corrosion/ polymetric wastewater concrete admixtures/
cementitious materials). The candidate Ph.D speacialization does
vijaykumarsingh20116|My name is Vijay Kumar Singh. My application number is CBSC000977. | had attached the representation, justification and its not match as per_advertlsement. - -
1 CBSCO00977 VIJAY KUMAR 17@gmail.com  |supporting document caste certificate against the advertisement number CSIR-CBRI 01/2025 for post code number 14 while filling the z.f-ls-hce candidate is not screened out solely not fulfilling the criteria 1
SINGH form but due to some reasons it was not considered | have been not recommended for post code 14, due to which | am sending my i '
11 Aug 2025 caste certificate. | humbly request you to please rectify it, it will be a great favor from you. . . .
Hence, the representation stands invalid.
I Dr. Manoj Kumar Banjare, Applicant the 1. As per advt. the essential qualification is Ph.D. (Sciences)
ADV No. CSIR-CBRI-1/2025, submitted in Chemistry with specialization in Nano
Registration ID:CBSC000968, concrete/corrosion/ polymetric wastewater concrete admixtures/
Post Applied For:SCIENTIST (POST CODE-14) cementitious materials). The candidate Ph.D speacialization does
manojbanjare7@amail Your scrutiny my application is not Accepted for the postpoce 14. You are mentioned the Not fulfilling criteria 1 of SC (S.No. 44) not match as per advertisement.
MANOJ KUMAR com I have attached the SC Category certificate as per required the Scrutiny Committee | fulfill all the criteria of your advertisement s0,|2. The candidate is not screened out solely not fulfilling the criteria 1
2 CBSC000968 BANJARE I Kindly accept my request. | have attached the following documents: of SC.
1. Application Form
11.Aua 2025 2. SC Category certificate Hence, the representation stands invalid.
3. Scrutiny sheet
I am writing regarding my application (No. CBSC000644) for the post of Scientist (Post Code-14) under Advertisement No. CSIR-CBRI-[1. As per advertisement. the essential qualification was Ph.D.
1/2025. (Sciences) submitted in Chemistry specialization in Nano
I would like to clarify that | have completed my Master’s degree in Chemical Engineering under the Department of Chemistry at the|concrete/corrosion/ polymetric wastewater concrete admixtures/
National Institute of Technology, Hamirpur. The initial pages of my M.Tech dissertation (attached) clearly mention that the degree was|cementitious materials). The candidate hold Ph.D Degree in Removal
awarded under the Department of Chemistry and also my research work related to wastewater treatment (Publication attached). of Copper, Nickel and Zinc from Contaminated Water using Novel
In the advertisement, it is mentioned that the work should be in areas such as wastewater treatment, which aligns directly with my Adsorbents, Hence, she does not fulfilling Criteria 1 of UR.
jyoti.nih@amail.com |academic and research background. As detailed in my publication (attached), | have mulitiple research publications and a granted|2 The candidate holds a Master's Degree in Chemical Engineering
3 CBSC000644 JYOTI SINGH patent in the field of wastewater treatment and related areas. (Chemical Technology), not in Sciences (Chemistry). Hence, Not
11 Aug 2025 I kindly request you to review my documents again to confirm if | meet the essential qualification criteria for the post. fulfilling Criteria 2 of UR
Hence, the representation stands invalid.
My name is Anjali Kumari Garg. | am not recommended for a scientist interview and the reason for rejection was "Not fulfilling Criteria 1| The representation is valid. Hence, Recommended for interview
of UR" Criteria 1 of UR is "Ph.D. (Sciences) submitted in Chemistry or its equivalent with specialization in Nanoconcrete/corrosion/|under UR category post.
polymetric coatings/ wastewater treatment/ concrete admixtures/ cementitious materials or its equivalent”.
2019rcy9019@mnit.ac.|| have done PhD in Chemistry with specialization in wastewater treatment. | have one patent and 24+ publications in international
4 CBSC000094 ANJALI KUMARI in Journals and have diverse exposure to international and national conferences and seminars.
GARG I have published 12+ articles on wastewater treatment in SCI indexed Journals.
12 Aug 2025 Please consider my candidature for this position
To support my eligibility, | am sharing my documents.
I would like to bring to your kind notice that as per the advertisement the essential qualification for the Post Code 14 was " Ph.D.|1. As per advt. the essential qualification is Ph.D. (Sciences)
(Sciences) submitted in Chemistry or its equivalent with specialization in Nano concrete/corrosion/ polymetric coatings/ wastewater|submitted in Chemistry specialization in Nano concrete/corrosion/
treatment/ concrete admixtures/ cementitious materials or its equivalent" and desirable qualification was " Master’s degree or its polymetric  wastewater concrete admixtures/ cementitious
equivalent in Chemistry or its equivalent"”. | fulfill the criterias as | have a Ph.D. Degree in Environmental Science with specialization in materials). The candidate holds Ph.D Degree in Envionmental
waste water treatment and a M.Sc. in Environmental Sciences with specialization in hydrology. Additionally | have total of 6 scopus, 3|Sciences. Hence, she does not fulfilling Criteria 1 of UR.
; SCl indexed papers with good impact factors, 8 patents - 3 granted, 5 published, currently | am editing 3 books to be published by|2. The candidate holds Master's Degree in Environmental Sciences
$586302727@gmail.co . - e - - . o g ,
- reputed publishers. | would like some more clarification on what basis was my candidature found to be not suitable for shortlisting for| ot in Chemistry. Hence, she does not fulfilling Criteria 2 of UR.
5 CBSC000235 SWATI SINGH - interview and why the essential qualification criteria was changed from the one which was advertised.
12 Aug 2025 Please provide a clear explanation in written form from the authorised authority of CSIR-CBRI. Hence, the representation stands invalid.

</




simplemishivee@amai

I am writing to submit my representation against the screening outcome for Post Code No. 14.

My name is Meenakshi Yadav, and | had applied for the Scientist post via the online portal. My Registration ID is CBSC000739.

| understand from the screening outcome that my application may have been rejected due to non-fulfilment of Criteria 1 of UR; essential
educational qualification, Ph.D. in Chemical Sciences as per 2(g) of the Advertisement.

I would like to respectfully resubmit my qualification — Ph.D in Sciences. The provisional certificate now awarded by AcSIR is
equivalent to the essential qualification mentioned in the advertisement. Earlier, | provided the Ph.D. thesis submitted document as per
AcSIR.

| have attached the following documents in support of my claim :

Scanned copy of my Provisional Ph.D. Certificate provided by AcSIR.

Ph.D. thesis submitted document as provided by AcSIR.

Furthermore, | would like to highlight that my research experience over the last 6 years at CSIR-NPL has been specialized in the area of
cementitious materials. My work focused on geopolymers, which are cement alternatives, and involved extensive study and testing of

As per advt. the essential qualification is Ph.D. (Sciences) submitted
in Chemistry specialization in Nano concrete/corrosion/ polymetric
wastewater concrete admixtures/ cementitious materials).The
candidate Ph.D speacialization does not match as per
advertisement. Hence, she does not fulfilling Criteria 1 of UR.

Hence, the representation stands invalid.

CBSC000739 | MEENAKSHI YADAV l.com materials related to polymeric concrete, admixtures, and cementitious systems. | have been the sole candidate working in the institute
in this domain from scratch, and the work forms the core of my research specialization.
13 Aug 2025 In light of the above, | sincerely request that the selection committee kindly reconsider my application for the post, taking into account
both my educational qualifications and my specialized research experience, aligning with the advertised specialization criteria.
I humbly request you to kindly reconsider my representation.
Thank you for your time and consideration.
My name is Ashish Gaur, and | have applied for the scientist position associated with post code no. 14. My registration number is|As per advt. the essential qualification is Ph.D. (Sciences) submitted in
CBSC001599. Chemistry specialization in Nano concrete/corrosion/ polymetric
The screening criteria for the interview are as follows:PhS submitted in chemistry specialization in nano-concrete/corrosion/polymeric|wastewater concrete admixtures/ cementitious materials).The
wastewater. candidate Ph.D speacialization "Nanostructured Materials for Energy
ashishqaurpoetry@g || have completed a PhD degree in chemistry and have experience in corrosion chemistry. | have published several articles on the|Application" does not match as per advertisement. Hence, he has not
CBSC001599 ASHISH GAUR mail.com chloride corrosion. | am attaching some of them for your reference. Conceding this, could you reverify my eligibility for the position? fulfilling Criteria 1 of UR.
19 Aug 2025 Hence, the representation stands invalid.
I am Dr. Monu, and | am delighted to share that | have been shortlisted for the Scientist position (Post Code: 14). | sincerely thank you|The candidate has indicated his permanent & present address 49/1,
for this opportunity. VILLAGE AMHERA AADIPUR, MAWANA ROAD NEAR RAKSHA PURAM
As | am currently based overseas, attending the interview in person will not be possible for me. Therefore, | kindly request your support| COLONY and place of filling the application has also indicated as
mkveyiitr@gmail.com |in arranging an online interview at your convenience. AMHERA AADIPUR VILLAGE. Hence, his request cannot be consider at
CBSC000884 'MONU My details are as follows: this stage now.
Candidate Name: Dr. Monu
22 Aug 2025 Candidate User / Registration ID: CBSC000884
| would be truly grateful for your kind consideration, and | look forward to the opportunity to interact further.
This is regarding my application for the position of Scientist (Post Code 14, EWS Category) at CBRI. | have been informed that my|1. As per advertisement. the essential qualification is Ph.D. (Sciences)
application has not been considered as fulfilling the scrutiny criteria for the EWS category. As per the advertisement and the scrutiny|submitted in Chemistry specialization in Nano concrete/corrosion/
criteria, the essential qualification is: Ph.D. (Sciences) submitted in Chemistry or its equivalent with specialization in Nano|polymetric wastewater concrete admixtures/ cementitious materials).
concrete/corrosion/polymeric wastewater treatment/concrete admixtures/cementitious materials or its equivalent. The candidate hold Ph.D Degree in Chemical Engineering, Hence, Not
| respectfully submit that my qualifications and experience satisfy these criteria. | hold a Ph.D. in Chemical Engineering from SVNIT|fulfilling Criteria 1 of UR.
Surat, specializing in membrane-based separation processes for various industrial applications, with a particular focus on wastewater|2. The candidate hold Master's Degree in Chemical Engineering, not in
treatment using polymeric and nanocomposite materials. | also possess an M.Tech in Chemical Engineering from PDPU, Gandhinagar,|Sciences (Chemistry). Hence, he does not fulfilling Criteria 2 of UR
which is equivalent to a Master's degree in Sciences/Engineering in the relevant field. My research expertise lies in polymeric
membranes, nanocomposites, and functional materials applied to wastewater treatment, directly matching the “polymeric wastewater/Hence, the representation stands invalid.
ddkachhadiya@gmail. treatment” specialization mentioned in the eligibility criteria. | have a strong track record of contributions to the field, including 8 SCI-
DIPESHKUMAR com indexed publications, 5 book chapters, 5 Indian process patents, and 2 design registrations in chemical separation and treatment
CBSC000005 DINESHBHAI — technologies.
KACHHADIYA 23 Aug 2025 The term “or its equivalent” in the essential qualification includes Ph.D. in Chemical Engineering in relevant specialization areas. My

doctoral research directly aligns with the polymeric wastewater treatment specialization listed in the advertisement.
I therefore kindly request that my application be reconsidered for inclusion in the shortlisted list for the UR/EWS category. Here, | have
attached documents for the proof and supporting my claims regarding my qualifications.




deepii2saini@gmail.c

My name is Dr. Deepika Saini. | recently received the outcome of my application for the Scientist interview, where | was not
recommended on the grounds of “Not fulfilling Criteria 1 of UR.”

As per the notification, Criteria 1 of UR requires: “Ph.D. (Sciences) submitted in Chemistry or its equivalent with specialization in
Nanoconcrete/corrosion/polymeric coatings/wastewater treatment/concrete admixtures/cementitious materials or its equivalent.”

| hold a Ph.D. in Chemistry with specialization in wastewater treatment, which directly aligns with the stated eligibility criteria. My
academic and research credentials include: One patent and over 24 publications in reputed international journals. 12+ SCl-indexed

r ch articles specifically focused on wastewater treatment. Extensive participation and presentations in national and international

The representation is valid. Hence, Recommended for interview under
UR category post.

10 CBSC001884 DEEPIKA SAINI om conferences and seminars. In view of the above, I kindly request you to reconsider my candidature for this position. For your reference
24 Aug 2025 and verification, | am attaching my supporting documents.
With reference to the above-mentioned subject. | wish to inform you that | had applied for the post of Scientist (Level-11) under Post|As per advertisement. the essential qualification is Ph.D. (Sciences)
Code 14 as per Advertisement No. CSIR-CBRI-1/2025. However. as per your letter No. 76(2)/2024-Reeruitment dated 08.08.2025 | have not|submitted in Chemistry specialization in Nano concrete/corrosion/
been shortlisted for the interview. You have been given an opportunity to submit my representation via email by 24.08.2025 and polymetric wastewater concrete admixtures/ cementitious materials).
accordingly. | am submitting my representation as follows: For Post Code 14. at Sr no. 79 under my online application number|The candidate hold Ph.D Degree in Chemical Engineering (In the
CBSC001457. it has been stated that my PhD degree does "not fulfill the criteria under 1 of SC" and instructed to submit an equivaleney|faculty of Engineering and Technology) or its equivalent with
certificate along with a justification. In response. | have submitted a request letter to the Deputy Registrar General. Panjab University on|documentary proof as per 2(g) of Advertisement. Hence, she does not
dated 22.08.2025, seeking an equivalency certificate for my PhD degree titled "Synthesis and Characterization of Clay/Multiwalled fulfilling Criteria 1 of SC.
Carbon Nanotube (MWNT) Reinforced Castor Oil Based Hybrid Polyurethane Nanocomposite" awarded Phl) in Chemical Engineering.
The request letter, which has been duly recorded in the concerned office of Deputy Registrar General PU under diary No. 3107/IDRG|Hence, the representation stands invalid.
anupamapawars5@ dated 22.08.2025. Since my PhD degree pertains to the subject of Nano-Polymerie coating within Chemical Engineering which is same
mail.com as mentioned in the advertisement so an equivaleney certificate may not be required. | have awarded JRF by RGNF and awarded for
11 CBSC001457 ANUPAMA —— best article by AWSAR AWARD ihrough DST during my PhD. | have published the work in concerned area in the International journals.
24 Auq 2026 Nevertheless. | had already applied for the equivalency certificate from Panjab University and the process may take some time. The

determination for the equivalence certificate lies with your esteemed institution or Appointing Authority. | be permitted to participate in
the interview, with the assurance that the equivalence certificate will be submitted prior to final selection, in case of given by university.

The above representations now stand disposed off and no further representation will be entertained.

Section Officer Rectt.
CSIR-CBRI, Roorkee




